FUNAI

VIP-2500A/HC
VIP-3000A/HC

VHS| HQ

VIDEO CASSETTE PLAYER

TTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTT
OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO
o U” ”H YO/ ]
w O PLAYDOD F.F
AUTO REPEAT . l \ >/ I
l | vioeo casserre » ore[_Jow DEW INDICATOR ] O———SEARCH——O
llllllllllllll
A AR A
| — |
Bl e ¥
l:”:l FRONT M H” %I D I [1]
e L1} o
FFFFF T K| =>Tp
(= N &
\
=

SERVICE MANUAL



O
O

hadll o D A

CONTENTS

SAFETY CHECK AFTER SERVICING
IMPORTANT SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

DISASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS (SET)
DISASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS (DECK)

SERVICE JIG AND TOOLS ecosevemeemsmmemsmensnsennnitsnnnanseac s

STANDARD MAINTENANCE

4-1 Service schedule of components oo

4-2 Cleaning
MECHANICAL ADJUSTMENT

5-1 Tape Trnasport Adjustment Flow Chart ..o

Tape Running Position Adjustment
X Value Adjustment

5
5
:
5 Audio Control Erase Head Height/Tilt Adjustment
5

~J NN

BLOCK DIAGRAM

B=1 Video/AUdio -recrmmmimimmis st

§-2 Servo/Sys—con/Control

IC PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTION
7-1 14DN363 (iC402, Servo)

7-2 14DN348 (1C501, System Contorl) oo

AL IGNMENT INSTRUCTIONS

9. ALIGNMENT POINT AND TEST POINT

10.
11.

12.
13.
14.
15.

16.
17.

9-1 Main PCB
TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDES

PCB (TOP AND BOTTOM VIEWS)
Main PCB (Top View)
Main PCB (Bottom View)

Connector A PCB (Bottom View)
Connector B PCB (Top View)
Connector B PCB (Bottom View)
Connector C PCB (Top View)
Connector C PCB (Bottom View)

B == PN — R = N —

Connector D PCB (Bottom View)
Control PCB (Top View)
Power supply PCB (Top View)

WIRING DIAGRAM
SYSTEM CONTROL TIMING CHARTS

ot ——h — — — — — — v — — —
et — — b h ) — o —

_] -
_] -
_2_
_2_
_3_
...3._
_4_
_4_
_5_
_5_
_6_
._7_

—— ) —

LEAD IDENTIFICATION  coroeereeremiummmmsmsnnsse et s

MECHANICAL PARTS LIST / EXPLODED VIEW

15-1 Exploded View (Cabinet) o

15-2 Exploded View (Front) :
15-3 Mechanical Parts List (Cabunet & Front)
15-4 Exploded View & Parts List (Deck)

ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST
SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

17-1 Video/Audio/Servo/Sys—con/Power/Control o

Audio Control Erase Head Adjustment ..cooeniicrncner

Envelope Waveform Adjustment .o

Audio Control Erase Head Azimuth Adjustment ...

...........................

Connector A PCB (TOP VIeW) i
Connector D PCB (Top View) S

............................................

Page

—t ——h — — — — — —— — — —
— b — — b — — — —
IO -6 Q) Fa (D -Fa ) ) N —

—
—

SAFETY CHECK AFTER SERVICING

Examine the area surrounding the repaired location for damage or deterioration, Observe that screws,
parts and wires have been returned to original positions, Afterwards, perform the following tests and
confirm the specified values in order to verify compliance with safety standards

1. Insulation resistance test

Confirm the specified insulation resistance or greater between power cord plug prongs and externally
exposed parts of the set (RF terminals, antenna terminals, video and audio input and output
terminals, microphone jacks, earphone jacks, etc, ), See table below,

2. Dietectric strength test

Confirm specified dielectric strength or greater between power cord plug prongs and exposed
accessible parts of the set (RF terminals, antenna terminals, video and audio input and output
terminals, microphone jacks, earphone jacks, etc, ). See table below,

3. Clearance distance
When replacing primary circuit components,

confirm specified clearance distance (d), (d') d Primary
between soldered terminals, and between circuit
terminals and surrounding metallic parts, See Chassis ! d terminals
table below, )
a
I
|
Table | : Ratings for selected areas
. . Insulation Dielectric Clearance
AC Line Voltage Region Resistance Strength Distance(d) (d')
110 to 130 V USA & Canada —— 900 V Iminute =32 mm
% 110 to 130 V Europe 210 MQ =4 mm (d)
3 kV Iminute
200 to 240 V Australia /500 vV DC 26 mm (d")

% Class || mode! only,

Note:

This table is unofficial and for reference only. Be sure to confirm the precise
values for your particular country and locality.

1 FPS-2



§. Leakage current test

Confirm specified or lower leakage current between B (earth ground, power cord plug prongs) and
externally exposed accessible parts (RF terminals, antenna terminals, video and audio input and
output terminals, microphone jacks, earphone jacks, etc ).

Measuring Method :

(Power ON)

Insert load I between B (earth ground, power cord plug prongs) and exposed accessible parts,
Use an AC voltmeter to measure across both terminals of load Z,
See figure and .following table,

Exposed O————
accessible part

z

AC Voltmeter
(high impedance)

k_—

B (gEarth Ground
power cord plug prongs

Table 2 : Leakage current ratings for selected areas
AC Line Voltage Region Load Z Leakage Current(i) | Earth Ground (B} to:
0.15 F
110 to 130 V USA & 1=<0.5 mA rms | Exposed accessible
Canada parts
1.5 k
o—A\A\—o0 1=0.7 mA peak | Antenna terminals
110 to 130 V Europe 2 kQ 1=2 mA dc
200 to 240 V Australia
o—\\—o0 1=0.7 mA peak | Other terminals
50 kQ 1=2 mA dc

Note: This tabie is unofficial and for reference only. Be sure to confirm the precise

values for your particular country and locality,

FPS-2

IMPORTANT SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

Prior to shipment from the factory, our products are strictly inspected to conform the recognized
product safety and electrical codes of the countries in which they are to be soid. However, in order to
maintain such compliance, it is equally important to implement the following precautions when a set is
being serviced,

@ Precautions during Servicing

1. Locations requiring special caution are denoted by labels and inscribed on the cabinet, chassis and
certain parts of the product. When performing service, be sure to read and comply with these and
other cautionary notices appearing in the operation and service manuals,

2. Parts identified by the A\ symbol parts are critical for safety
Replace only with specified part numbers,

3. Use specified internal wiring. Note especially :
1) Wires covered with PV( tubing
2) Double insufated wires
3) High voltage leads

§. Use specified insulating materials for hazardous
live parts, Note especially : '
1) Insulation Tape
2) PVC tubing
3) Spacers
4) Insulation sheets for transistors

Hl FIS-2



When repiacing AC primary side components (transformers, power cords, noise blocking capacitors,
etc.) wrap ends of wires securely around the terminals before soldering,

Observe that wires do not contact heat producing parts (heat sinks, oxide metal film resistors,
fusible resistors, etc )

Check that replaced wires do not contact sharp edged or pointed parts,
When a power cord has been replaced, check that 10-15 kg of force in any direction will not loosen
it

Also check areas surrounding repaired locations,

1V FIS-2

1. DISASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS (SET)

1-1 Top Cabinet Removal (Fig. 1-1)

e Remove 3 screws (A).

1-2 Front Ass’y Removal (Fig, 1-2)

o Remove 2 screws (B).

1-3 Main PCB Removal (Fig. 1-2)

e Remove 4 screws (C).

1-4 Deck Ass’y Removal (Fig, 1-3)

e Remove 3 screws (D).

1-5 Power Supply PCB Removal
(Figs. 1-4 and 1-5)

e Remove | screw (E). (Power Supply PCB)
® Remove 2 screws (F). (Power Trans)
e Unfasten | hook (G} from cabinet,

1-1

(Fig.1-1 Rear)

(8)

PN

St

®

®
A
~N_ | L7

(C) (Fig. 1-2 Top View)

(N

g~
5

()]

AN

(Fig.1-3 Top View)

FDS-12



2. DISASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS (DECK)

(Front) (F)

o (1) FRONT LOADING UNIT

. Remove Front Loading Betlt (A).
(E) (Hook the Front Loading Belt (A) to (A) )

v

@ 2. Remove 4 screws (B).

————(G) 3. Take off Left side hook (C) and Right side hook (D).

SET  {Rear) (To unfasten the hook, hold the front loading unit and lift up and down to this side
(Fig.1-4 Top View) to take off the hook (C). Similarly to the above, take off hook (D) and hook (C).)

(Power Supply PCB) ,
1-6 Control PCB Removal (Fig. 1-6) (Fig. 1-5 Top View) (2) CASSETTE LOAD BRACKET ASS’ Y
|. Remove | screw (E).
® Release 4 hooks (H) from Main Cabinet, 2. Take off the Cassette Load Bracket Ass’y (F).

(H)

N (H)

i

{Control PCB)

Cassette Load
Bracket Ass’y( F)

(Fig. 1-6 Front)

Na\

(TR
NN

Front Loading Belt(A)

1-2 FDS-12 ”i F0D-2




(3) PHOTO SENSOR
1. Replacement of Lamp Holder Ass’y (A).
{1) Remove | screw (B), and take off the Take-up Soft Brake Ass’y (D).
(At this time, never take off the spring (C).)
(2) Hold Lamp Holder Ass’y (A) and pull up to remove the hook (E) from the chassis,

(3) Turn the Lamp Holder Ass’y (A) counterclockwise and take out the Lamp Holder Ass’y (A).

2. Replacement of Photo (Start) Sensor.
(1) Remove | screw (F) and take off the Front Loading PCB Ass’y (K).
(2) Remove |-screw (G) and take off the Sensor PCB RM Ass’y (H).
(3) Remove 1 screw (l) and take off the Photo Sensor PCB Ass’y (J).

3. Replacement of. Photo (End) Sensor (L).
(1) Remove | screw (G) and take off the Sensor PCB LM Ass’'y (M).
(2) Remove | screw (I) and take off the Photo Sensor PCB Ass’y (L).

Sensor PCB
LM Ass'y (M) _Sensor Guide
@((G)/

Photo Sensor PCB Ass’y (L)
(End Sensor)

Front Loading PCB Ass’

~# Photo Sensor PCB Ass’'y(J)
)

y (K)

(G)

Sensor PCB RM Ass’y (H)

Lamp Holder Ass’y (A)

FDD-2

(4) FULL ERASE HEAD / AUDIO CONTROL HEAD

1. Erase Head {(except Play Only Model)
{1) Remove Nut (A),
(2) Remove Spring (B).
(3) Take out the Imdepedance Roller (C), and pull up the Full Erase Head Plate Ass’y (D).

(Take care not to lose parts (E) (F) (G) (H) at the time of the Full Erase plate removal. )

(4) Remove | screw (1) and take off the Full Erase Head (J).

2. Audio / Control Head
(1) Remove | screw (K), 1 screw (L) | screw (0) and Azimuth Spring (M),
(2) Remove Audio/Control Head (N).

Nut (A)

Impedance Roller(C)

@/ (L)
i Azimuth Spring(M)

|

Full Erase %/
l Head (J) S

O |

Tape Guide Flange Spring(G)hé J

Flat Washer(H )-—-—-—————<ﬂb f/

Full Erase Flat Spring (B)W‘N

Impedance Roller Sleeve (E)

Tape Guide Flange (F)

(0)

Audio/Control Head(N)

Full Erase Head Plate Ass’y(D)

2-3 FDD-2



GEAR HOLDER ASS’ Y

Remove the Front Loading Unit ( 2. (1) on page 2-1 ).

Remove Drive Belt (A).

Remove Polysiider Washer (B) and middie Pulley Ass’y (C),

Remove Lumilar (PVC) Washer (D) and take off the Clutch Ass’y (E).

Remove | screw (F) and 2 screws (G) and take off the Gear Holder Ass'y (H)
Remove | screw (I) and take off the Take-up Soft Brake Spring (J).

Take off the Take-up Soft Brake Ass’ y(K).

Remove 2 E-Rings (L) and take off the 2 Reel Drive Gears (M),

(H)—g

s
\g-\ i%hke—up Soft Brake Ass’y(K)
\ TS
e \Q f”\rr—_-- Y Take-up Soft Brake Spring (J)
d{ B O
\\e\ K "

|

7
I
' h |
l _Gear Holder Ass’y (H)
[ i ™ o
| i //rr———'—---,\\ @____Have Washer
Wave Washer, b / | i
' i i/ @ Y @_Reel Drive Gear(M)
\ i

| | !

Reel Drive L) V
Gear(M) /
. /

L_//_w___/

I
|
|
I
| \ ) |
| \

1
|

E-Ring(L) !
|
l
I
i
|
|
I
1
I

E-Ring(L)

Clutch Ass’y (E)

Lumifar (PVC) Washer (D)

2-4 FDD-2

(6)

1.
2.
3.
4

(7)

TENSION ARM ASS’ Y

Remove the Front Loading Unit ( 2. (1} on page 2-1 ).

Remove Polyslider Washer (A) and Back Tension Spring (B) from the Back Tension Arm (F).
Remove | screw (C) and Band Holder Spring (D).

Take off the Back Tension Band Ass’y (E) from the Bakc Tension Arm (F)

Back Tension Band Ass'y (E)

REEL (TAKE-UP AND SUPPLY)

Remove the Front Loading Unit, Gear Hoider Ass’y and
Back Tension Band Ass’y.

Remove | screw (A) and the Back Tension Support (B).
Remove the Take-up Reel (C) and the Supply Reel (D)

(A)

Back Tension Support(B)

Supply Reel (D)

Take-up Reel(C)




DRUM ASS’ Y

Remove the Front Loading Unit ( 2. (1) on page 2-1 ).

Pull out the Drum Motor PCB Ass’y (A) from the Stator (B),
Remove | screw (E) and take off the Drum Ground (F).
Remove 3 screws (C) and take off the Drum Ass’y (D).

Eanliadl A diaadll S

=Remark=
Take off the Drum Ass’y (D) carefully without any damage,

() Drum Ground (F)

Drum Ass’y(D)

Drum motor PCB Ass’y(A)

FDD-2

2-6

(9) UPPER DRUM
1. Remove the Front Loading Unit ( 2. (1) on page 2-1 ).
2. Remove | screw (A) and take off the Drum Ground Bracket (B).
3. Remove 2 screws (C) and take off the Upper Drum (D).

=Remark=
1. Use gloves and do not touch the drum surface with bare fingers
2. If the Video Head is defective, replace the complete upper drum with the Head

Upper Drum

Blue/Head

Red/Head

(c)

(A)

“\\\\\\\\19 —_—%

!

Drum Ground
Bracket (B )%

Upper Drum(D)

9-7 FDD-2



(10) DRUM MOTOR
1. Pull out the Drum Motor PCB Ass’y (A) from the Stator (F).

2. Remove 2 screws {C), and take off the Rotor (D).
3. Remove 3 screws (E), and take off the Stator (F), %é;:;7,
-
)

Drum Ground Holder
PG Magnet (N) s
(White) s
=
E
2
1
PCB ; i
Video Head(CH-2)
Drum Ground
PG Magnet (S)
(Black)
Rotor ] N Drum Motor PCB
. Ass’'y(A)

(11) CAPSTAN MOTOR / TAPE LOADING MOTOR

1. CAPSTAN MOTOR
(1) Take off the Drive Belt (A) and Main Belt (B) from the Capstan Motor’s Pulley (H).

(2) Remove 2 screws (C), and take off the Capstan Motor (D).

2. TAPE LOADING MOTOR
(1) Take off the Tape Loading Belt (E) from the Tape Loading Motor’s Pulley (1),
(2) Remove 2 screws (F), and take off the Tape Loading Motor (G).

Capstan Motor (D)

T Loading Motor(G)
ape Loading Main Belt (B)

Drive Belt(A)

Capstan Motor’s Pulley(H)

Tape Loading Belt (E)

FDD-2

(12)

ARG AN ol S

LOADING CAM GEAR

Take of f the Loading Belt (A)
Remove Polyslider Washer (C),
Remove Polyslider Washer (D),
Remove Polyslider Washer (F),
Remove 2 screws (l), and take
Take off the Loading Cam Gear

Loading Protector (J)

Polysiider Washer (D)

from the Loading Pulley (B).

and take off the Loading Pulley (B).

and take off the Loading Gear (E),

and take off the Eject Actuator (H) and the Brake Actuator (G).
off the Loading Protector (J) and the Loading Lever (K).

(L.

Loading Lever (K)

Loading Cam Gear(L )

(™M)
4 Polyslider Washer (C)
\\\\\\\\\ED o

Loading Gear (E)

Polyslider Hasher@
(F)

Brake Actuator
(G)

\__TTE?D
Eject Actuator &
(H) ’

Loading Belt(A)

Loading Pully (B)

2-9 FDD-2



(13) CAPSTAN FLYWHEEL
1. Remove the Washer (A).
Take off the Drive Belt (B) and Main Belt (C).
Remove 2 screws (D), and Take off the Flywheel Angle Ass’y (E).
Take off the Capstan Flywheel (F).

=Remark= .
Do not miss the Washer (A) and (G) when puliing out the Capstan Flywheel.

Flywheel Angle Ass’y(E )\

Capstan Flywheel (F)

Main Belt (C)

Drive Belt(B)

FDD-2

2. Remove Take-up Reel (A).
3. Remove Reel Sensor (B)
(Unsolder (C), (D) for bottom )

(14) REEL SENSOR
1. Remove Front Loading Unit ( 2. (I) on page 2-1 ) and Take-up Reel(A)
the Gear Holder Ass’y ( 2. (5) on page 2-4 ).

(15) LOADING BASE
1. Remove Drum Ass’y, Tension Arm Ass’y and Photo Sensor. {(Sensor Lamp)
2. Remove | screw (A) and Loading Gear Plate Coller (B}, Loading Gear Plate (C).
3. Remove 2 screws (D).
4. Take off the Loading Base (E).

Loading Gear Plate(C ) Q
(%]

|
& _loading Gear Plate
//é Collor(B)

(A)

2-11

Reel Sensor(B)

FDD-2



(16) FRONT LOADING WORMWHEEL UNIT

1. DISASSEMBLY

(1) Remove Front Loading Belt and Bracket Ass’y.

(2) Remove E-Ring (A).

{3) Remove Wormwheel Ass’y (B). (Wormwheel, Friction Spring, Friction Gear)
2. ASSEMBLY

(1) Turn the Lift Gear (C) fully counterclockwise,

(2) Restore Wormwheel Ass’y (B) to the stud,

=Remark=
Match Lift Gear (C) to the wormwheel hole as illustrated,

Lift Gear (C) Wormwheel

Lift Gear (C)

\ ’ Wormwheel

Wormwheel Hole

Stud

Friction Gear

WormWheel Ass'y (B)

FDD-2

3. SERVICE JIG AND TOOLS

Ref No. Jig ltem Part No, Adjustment
J-1 Torque Meter FSJ-VHT-063 Back Tension
J—-2 Driver (Special) FSJ-0001 Control Head / Tape Guide Height
J—3 Wrench M2 FSJ-0002 Guide Roller Setting
Hexagon (0.9 mm)
J—4 Wrench M3 F$J-0003 A/C Head Titt
Hexagon (1,5 mm)
J—5§ Mirror FSJ-0004 Tape Transportation Check
J—8 Box Driver M3 FSJ-0005 Guide Pofe / A/C Head Height
J—-7 Alignment Tape F6-N FM Qutput Level / Azimuth Adjustment

J—18 Alignment Tape F6-A Audio OQutput Adjustment

J—5 J—6 J—7, 1-8

3-1 FST-3



4. STANDARD MAINTENANCE
4-1 SERVICE SCHEDULE OF COMPONENT

QO:Check @ :Change
Deck Periodic Service Schedule
Ref. No, Parts Name 1000 h 2000 h 3000 h 4000 h

2 Upper Drum O o ®)
134 Pinch Roller (A) [ J o
171 Capstan Motor Assembly o ]
229 Clutch Assembly ) (]
281 LM Assembly o
173 Main Belt [ [ ]
196 Back Tension Band [ ] )
233 Drive Belt [ |
251 Brake Shoe L [ ]
285 Loading Belt [ J [
373 Front Loading Belt ® ®
14 Drum Ground

82 ACE Head
121 Reel Assembly

Note:

1. Clean all parts for the tape transport,

Upper Drum with video head / Pinch Rofler

Audio Control Head

2. After cleaning up the parts, perform all DECK ADJUSTMENTS.

FSS-3




4-2 CLEANING 5. MECHANICAL ADJUSTMENT
5-1 TAPE TRANSPORT ADJUSTMENT FLOW CHART

|. CLEANING OF VIDEO HEAD

Head cleaning by using a chamois skin, ’ SET UP AND START
~——  Procedure — le
(1) Remove the top cabinet, Adjust the height of the following
(2) Put on a glove(thin type) to avoid parts:
. + |mpedance roller
touching the upper drum and lower - Tape guide
drum with bare hand, « Guide rollers {supply side
(3) Put a few drops of alcohol on the and take-up side)
Chamois skin, and by slightty (Section 5-2)
placing it against the head tip, T
allow the upper drum to turn the l
right and left, NG
Check the tape for curiing or ————————= | Adjust the tilt of the audio
— Remark — creasing at the supply and take-up control erase head
guide rollers, (Fig. 5-3)
(1) The video head is of very hard 1 (Section 5-3)
material, but since it is very thin, ”
avoid cleaning it verticaily, Adjust the X value
(2) Wait for the cleaned part to dry out, (Section 5-4)
before operating the unit, |
(3) Do not reuse the stained chamois - l
skin, '
Perform the final tape transport
Adjust the envelope test by checking the following : NG
(Section 5-5) (The tape runs normally without
I curling or creasing in the REC or
{ PLAY mode,)
NG
2. CLEANING OF AUDIO CONTROL HEAD Check the envelope I
{
Head cieaning by using a chamois skin, A
{ COMPLETION
Adjust the AUDIO Section
— Procedure — 1) Audio Control Erase Head height
(Section 5-6) Adjust the height of the tape ——
(1) Remove the Top Cabinet, 2) Azimuth {Section 5-7) guide, (Section 5-2) ——
(2 Put a few drops of alcohol on the chamois skin, T
Clean up the audio control head, being careful not {
to damage the upper drum and other tape running NG
parts. i Check the audio output
—— Remark — i
(1) Avoid cleaning audio control head vertically, Check the following NG Adjust the following:
A/C Head (2) Wait for the cleaned part to dry well, before 1. X value - (Section 5-4, Section 5-5)
\ operating the unit, 2. Envelope

4-2 FCL-3 5-1 FMA-8




5-2 TAPE RUNNING POSITION ADJUSTMENT
(GUIDE ROLLER/TAPE GUIDE/IMPEDANCE ROLLER)

1. Perform the height adjustment for the following items to obtain the proper tape running position,
® Impedance Roller
@ Guide Roller (Supply side)
@ Guide Rolier (Take-up side)
@ Tape Guide

Fig. 5-1

2. Load a blank tape and set the VCR to the PLAY mode, Check the tape transport at points “A” and “8”
as shown in Fig, 5-1,

3. Operate the VCR between the PLAY and STOP modes several times

4. Observe the tape transport at the lead surface of the cylinder during the PLAY mode, and confirm
that the tape runs smoothiy along the lead surface of the cylinder without slipping downward or

upward, (Refer to Fig 5-2.)

Lead Sureface of Cylinder )
Fig.5-2

5-2 FMA-8

5. During loading, play and unloading, observe the tape at the supply and take-up guide rollers, tape
guide and impedance roller, Confirm that there is no curling or creasing etc,, as shown in Fig 5-3.

Guide Roller

CORRECT EEE!’///

}=— Tape

ja

Guide, Tape INCORRECT

I__Tape

Impedance Roller f
l =

. o =

N l

N

R

\\

2 F i 9. 5—3
Fig, 5-3
6. If any curling or creasing is noted, adjust
tape guide roller and impedance roiler first,
In this case, adjust the impedance roller in
both PLAY and REV modes so that tape runs as
shown in Fig. 5-4.
Height Adjustment Nuts
N\
Impedance Rolle .
r Fig. 5-4,
5-3 FMA-8



7. Next, adjust the guide roller height, Insert the adjustment driver (FSJ-0001) into the guide rolier

8. After completion of the supply side guide roller adjustments,

top. (Refer to Fig, 5-5.)
Adjust the height by turning the driver slightly so that the tape runs on the guide roller as shown
in Fig. 53, and the lower edge of the tape runs along the lead surface of the cylinder,

% !%_% Guide Roller
Height Adjustment Nuts

Fig. 5-5 \\\\\\~\,~

1]

Tape

adjust tape guide so that tape runs as shown in Fig 5-6, and
adjust the take-up side guide roller by using the same
procedures as for the supply side adjustments

In this case, adjust the guide roller height first,

Guide, Tape
Fig. 5-6
Confirm that there is no curling or creasing at the impedance roller, (Both PLAY and REV modes. )
If there is any curling or creasing at the impedance roller, adjust the same procedures of Fig 5-6.
Finally, confirm that there is no curling or creasing at the take-up side guide roller and tape

guide, |f there is any curling or creasing between the take-up side guide roller and the audio
control erase head, adjust the audio control erase head.

5-4 FMA-8

5-3 AUDIO CONTROL ERASE HEAD ADJUSTMENT

1. Load a recorded tape and set the VCR to PLAY mode,

2. Adjust the height of the edge of the audio track on the audio control head by using the height
adjustment nut @ and the tilt adjustment screw © so that the tape transport is smooth at the
take-up guide pole, Align the audio control head height, (Refer to Fig, 5-7.)

X value

Audio Head Azimuth Adjustment Adjustment Nut
Audio Erase Head Height Adjustment
\\\\\\\\ l/;?pe Nut
== 7
l £3 @ \ Tape
f \[ &
Approxi- E-h-————#s:\-—‘—h:
mately0, 06mm b/ LI L Take up Guide Pole Tilt
/ \\\ l ] Adjustment
Screw

Reference line Audio Control Head

Fig.5-7

3. The fine adjustment is not required at this time
The following conditions are sufficient :
(@) Proper tape transport between the audio control head and the take-up guide pole,
(b) Stable SERVO system operation, (proper pickup of tape’ s recorded control signal_)

5-5 FMA-8



5-4 X VALUE ADJUSTMENT (PB FM PEAK ADJUSTMENT) 5-5 ENVELOPE WAVEFORM ADJUSTMENT

Measuring Method

Measuring Method
Measuring Point Measuring Equip. ADJ. Condition
Measuring Point Measuring Equip, ADJ. Condition

TP 1 (PB FM) Oscillioscope PLAY (SP) MODE
GND Test tape FG6-N TP 1 (PBFM) Oscilloscope PLAY (SP) MODE
TP 6 (SW PULSE) GND Test tape FG-N

TP 6 (SW PULSE)

ADJ, Location ADJ. Value
ADJ. Location ADJ. Value

X value adjustment nut Maximum level (CH1 PB FM Signal)

Guide rollers Maximum level and correct waveform

(PB FM Signal)

Test Equipment Connecting Diagrams

Oscilloscope VCR Video Section Test Equipment Connecting Diagrams
Oscilloscope VCR Video Section
TP § GND TP 1
CHl O O CH2(Trigger) @] @] O
TP 6 GND TP 1
I CHt O O CH2(Trigger) o) 0O )
Fig. 5-8 R ad
Fig. 5-10
1. Connect the equipment as shown in Fig, 5-8
1. Connect equipment as shown in Fig, 5-10
2. Adjust VR701 (Tracking Volume) to its center position
2. Ptayback the test tape FG6-N,
3. Adjust the X valve adjustment nut © for maximum PB FM signal for CH1 by using F6-N test tape
(Refer to Fig. 5-9). 3. The envelope waveform can be performed by adjusting the height of both the supply side and take-
up side guide rollers,
4, After adjusting the X value, check that the output level of the PB FM signal for CHI changes Finely adjust the height of guide rollers so that the envelope waveform is as flat as possible

symmetrically by rotating VR701 (Tracking Volume),
_ §. Set VR701 (Tracking Volume) to its center position and confirm that a nearly maximum level is
Note : 1. X value adjustment above should be alone so that the noise can be kept out on the TV obtained, . . ' ‘

screen with VR701 (Tracking Volume) set to its center, Then rotate the VR701 (Tracking Volume) in both directions while adjusting the height of quide

: rollers, in order to obtain the envelope waveform which is as flat as possible,
If the tape is above or lower the helical tape position, the envelope waveforms wiil take the
X vatue shape as shown in Fig, 5-11 and Fig, 5-12,

Azimuth Adjustment Adjustment Nut

Height Adjustment 5. Adjust for maximum flatness of the envelope waveform according to the Fig 5-11 and Fig. 5-12

Nut
6. After adjustment, rotate VR701(Tracking Yolume) counterclockwise and clockwise, and check
that the waveform changes symmetrically,
7. Check the tape curl, (Refer to Section 5-2.)
Tape
Tilt
Adjustment
Screw

Fig. 5-9

Take up
Guide Pole

FMA-8 5-7 FMA-8




Tape is too high

Supply side Take-up side
ﬁ’/' ‘\\‘_X_
Q\A 4”/
When the tracking volume is
rotated counterclockwise and
clockwise directions, I\ N\
\ Y
4
\\‘ . ‘ /‘

Supply side guide roller rotated

Take-up side guide roller rotated

Adjustment clockwise direction (lowers guide | clockwise direction (lowers guide
roller) to flatten envelope, roller) to flatten envelope,
Fig. 5-11
Tape is too low
Supply side Take-up side
I/’ ’\_ =~ ~

When the tracking volume is
rotated counterclockwise and
clockwise directions,

Adjustment

Supply side guide roller rotated
counterclockwise direction (raises
guide roller) to flatten envelope

Take-up side guide roller rotated
counterclockwise direction (raises
guide roller) to flatten envelope

Fig. 5-12

5-8

FMA-8

5-6 AUDIO CONTROL ERASE HEAD HEIGHT/
AUDIO CONTROL ERASE HEAD TILT ADJUSTMENT

Measuring Method

Measuring Point Measuring Equip. ADJ. Condition

Audio Output PLAY (SP) MODE

Test tape F6-A

Oscilloscope
AC voltmeter

ADJ. Location ADJ. Value

Height adjustment nut Maximum level (AC voltmeter)

Azimuth adjustment screw

Tilt adjustment screw

Test Equipment Connecting Diagrams

Oscilloscope AC Voltmeter VCR Video Section

AUDIO OUT

© 0 o)

Fig. 5-13

GND

. Connect equipment as shown in Fig, 5-13.

. Confirm that the tape running between the take-up guide roller and the audio control erase head has

no slack, If the tape has slack, take it up by turning the tilt adjustment screw ©. (Refer to
Fig.5-7.) Then readjust GUIDE ROLLER HEIGHT in section 5-2 and the X value in section 5-4,

. After confirming on the oscilloscope that a | kHz audio signal is being output by playing back

F6-A tast tape, adjust the height adjustment nut @ so that the AC voltmenter’s reading is brought
to its maximum level, (Refer to Fig. 5-14.)

. Adjust the azimuth adjustment screw ® so that the AC voltmeter’s reading is brought to its maximum

level, (Refer to Fig 5-14.)

X value

Azimuth Adjustment Adjustment Nut

Height Adjustment
Nut

Titt
Adjustment
Screw

Fig. 5-14
5-9

FMA-8



5-7 AUDIO CONTROL ERASE HEAD AZIMUTH ADJUSTMENT

Measuring Method

Measuring Point Measuring Equip, ADJ. Condition
Audio Qutput Oscilloscope PLAY (SP) MODE
AC voltmeter Test tape F6-N
ADJ, Location ADJ, Value
Azimuth adjustment nut Maximum level (AC voltmeter)

Test Equipment Connecting Diagrams

Refer to Fig, 5-13

1. After confirming on the oscilloscope that a § kHz audio signal is being output by playing bgck F8-N
test tape, adjust the azimuth adjustment screw ® so that the AC voltmeter’s reading or osilloscope
waveform is brought to its maximum lebel (Refer to Fig, 5-14),

Note: Fix the screw ® and © with lock paint after readjustment,

5-10 FMA-8

7. IC PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTION

14DN363  (1C402, SERVO IC)
Pin No | IN/OUT | Signal name Function
1 IN Voo POWER TERMINAL “H” INPUT (5V) DEGITAL SEC
2 IN TRMM TRACKING MONO-MULT CONTROL (25Hz)
3 IN SDAT MODE TRANSFER (DATA SIGNAL)
4 IN SCLK MODE TRANSFER (CLOCK SIGNAL)
5 IN RCK CLOCK BASE (4. 43MHz)
6 IN TEST TEST INPUT
7 ouT vLP DUMMY v (50Hz)
8 ouT MOD 0 REC MODE
9 ouT MOD 1 REC MODE
10 ouT HSW VIDEQ HEAD SWITCH (25Hz)
11 ouT PWM 2 CYLINDER SERVO PHASE ERROR (34, 5kHz)
12 ouT PWM | CYLINDER SERVO SPEED ERROR (89, 4kHz)
13 ouT PWM 3 CAPSTAN SERVO SPEED ERROR (34, 5kHz)
14 ouT PUM 4 CAPSTAN SERVO PHASE ERROR (34, 5kHz)
15 IN Vss POWER TERMINAL “L” INPUT (GND) DIGITAL SEC
16 IN YFG CYLINDER FG AMP  (600Hz)
17 IN YPG SYLINDER PG AMP  (25Hz)
18 IN FGI CAPSTAN FG AMP  (504Hz)
19 IN Ri REFERENCE AMP
20 ouT VRO REFERENCE AMP
21 IN C1 CONTROL PEAK CLAMP
22 ouT co CONTROL F/R AMP  (25Hz)
23 IN CTLG CONTROL GND
24 IN CTLA PLAY CONTROL HEAD AMP (NEGATIVE INPUT)
25 IN/OUT {  CTLH PLAY CONTROL HEAD AMP POSITIVE INPUT, REC CONTROL OUTPUT
26 IN AV POWER TERMINAL “H” INPUT (5V) ANALOG SEC
27 N V-SYNC V-SYNC SIGNAL  (50Hz)
28 IN PGMM PG MONO-MULT CONTROL

7-1

FIP-6




6. BLOCK DIAGRAM
6-1 VIDEO/AUDIO

VIDEO AUDIO
ouT

ouT

r———— —_—_—————— - ————————
l IC 401 BA328LN éTPI ”J'
CH2| —= VIDEO
cuzj: HEAD CH2
AUDIO
>< O7Tprs cmi VIDEO
HEAD QiI04  Ql05 -
V-ouT == RE CHI HEAD CHI
AMP[— |AMP 1IC101  CN-G
' AN333IK
TPalveol {1 ¥ = it-_—— L
_] O VOLTAGE —— e ——— —
r———— SYNC -I
CF 10l
| —FEoew) — —@
D-PBSV 1 FB \[/ HIC 102 1812119
I PCK ._Jf@L N o
I T h T ISP-@ AN 3230
HIC 101 :
| . 1812422 -9
|
Zla|
> 1
l wnjoja DoC DETAIL| [NLDE
| SYNC €E LNC||NLE i
X101 b‘
| e )
X' tal 12
| \f
| YT I
| | LNC—E;:I—DEVIATON Ly Y 1P3
’ 1 WHITE]
I — i : 4 AMP ,]\ [CARRIER] jir %r }lf NHITE w5
I : TPIOO ' '@r i lc WHOTARY DPLL J=f 2N 3
- ' [ ROTA! CONT .
. - ! EE ) @®) DARK
| E: : ; _____ R/P 37 -2 S/H CLIP
[ 4 |
| SECAM
| ! DETI [F DIETJ [|/3lzﬂ
I : (5.L.0 ] [AFCEC]
!
| - A MN 3811
1
| -
I _______ DLIOI
B
RF -SW
——m_——_——____————————___—_———————————————:———
H MESECAM MODEL ONLY
BVA-21



6-2 SYSTEM CONTROL/SERVO/TIMER

STARTSENSOR » cL-D
END-S
END SENSOR  # START-S
GND
FRONT LOADIN G FL-<
SwW
FL-B

CAPSTAN
FG

Ay :{
D— VRT02
l LED

D71i~D713

DR | D0 N —

(]
4 LN

]
o>

LOADING
SwW

o|o|®> o

e

ooNIofolo
olo|r|rirrelrlefe
[ [olooe

LOADING
MOTOR
CAPSTAN
MOTOR

S PR )
E<4E4E4ES
DIBIBIQ

T

, 1C 302

C-REV

—@Iﬁ@?

2] D—{CLUMP mope =@ LP/EP-H
HIC 301 P-ON S5V

€ 0 E Tl (g EP-H

REF

CONTROL BLOCK

— E——— D I D G D S S G W
»r
2
m
)

\ DEW
1
1

DEW SENSOR MODEL ONLY

DRUM
MOTOR

DRUM
FG

HALL
1C

[
i | A. REP MODEL ONLY

! | REMOTE SENSOR MODEL ONLY

.. —_———

BSP-5



14DN348  (1C501, SYSCON IC) Pin No | IN/OUT | Signal name Function

Pin No | IN/OUT | Signal name Function 15 - —

1 IN Vss GND 36 _ —

2 IN SAFT POWER ABNORMAL DETECTOR 37 - —

3 - - 38 — -

4 - - 39 - -

5 IN R-SAFT ERASURE PREVENTION SWITCH 40 —~ —

6 IN LD-A TAPE LOADING POSITION DETECTOR 4] -~ _

1 IN LD-B TAPE LOADING POSITION DETECTOR 12 - -

8 IN LD-C TAPE LOADING POSITION DETECTOR 13 — —

9 IN LD-D TAPE LOADING POSITION DETECTOR 14 — _

10 - - 45 - -

n — - 46 OUT |  TV/VCR TV/VCR CONTROL

12 - - 47 0UT | A-MUTE SOUND MUTE OUTPUT

13 | IN/OUT | BT SERIAL TRANSFER TIMING CLOCK IN/OUT (BETWEEN CLOCK) 18 0UT | PAUSE PAUSE CONTROL

14 | IN/OUT | SBD SERIAL TRANSFER DATA IN/OUT (BETWEEN CLOCK) 49 0UT |  DM-ON DRUM ROTATION OUTPUT

15 - — 50 0UT | C-FAST CAPSTAN MOTOR HIGH SPEED
16 N RST RESET 51 ouT | C-REV CAPSTAN MOTOR REVERSE

17 IN V-REF COMPARATOR INPUT REFERENCE VOLTAGE 52 OUT | C-FWD CAPSTAN MOTOR FORWARD

18 IN ST-$ TAPE START POSITION DETECTOR 53 - —

19 IN END-S TAPE END POSITION DETECTOR 54 - —

20 IN RF-SW SWITCHING PULSE 55 - —

21 IN REEL-P COUNTER INPUT PULSE 56 0UT | LD-REV TAPE LOADING/CASSETTE LOADING MOTOR CONTROL
22 IN V-REF COMPARATOR OUTPUT REFERENCE VOLTAGE 57 0UT | LD-FWD TAPE LOADING/CASSETTE LOADING MOTOR CONTROL
23 IN LP/EP-H | TAPE SPEED 58 — -

24 N EP-HWN TAPE SPEED 59 0UT | D-REC RECORD CONTROL

25 _ -~ 50 ouT | D-PB PLAY CONTROL

26 IN FL-B CASSETTE OUT DETECTOR 61 0UT | P-ON POWER ON CONTROL

21 IN FL-A CASSETTE IN START DETECTOR 62 ouT | 0sc-2 CLOCK OSCILLATION

28 IN FL-C CASSETTE DOWN DETECTOR 83 IN 0SC-1 - | CLOCK 0SCILLATION

29 IN DEW DEW SENSOR 64 IN Voo POWER + 5V

30 0T | S-CLK SERVO 1C TIMING CLOCK

31 0UT | S-DATA SERVO 1C DATA

32 - -

33 - -

34 - -

7-2 FIP-6 7-3 FIP-6



e
—~lm

—
T

|
[

LI

= A

8. ALIGNMENT INSTRUCTIONS

Preparation

Electrical adjustments are required after replacing circuit components and certain mechanical parts

It is important to perform these adjustments only after all repairs and replacements have been completed,
Also, do not attempt these adjustments unless the proper equipment is available,

Required Test Equipment

Oscilloscope

1. Oscilloscope : Dual-trace with 10:1 prove,
2. Color Monitor
3. Alignment Tape F5~A (Color bar)
Oscilloscope
P 8 8
Main PCB GND (TP9) ‘i
TP
b ¥ CHI CH2 Irig
LI Fig -1
No, tem Te§t Adju§tment Method Conpectlon
Point point Figure
8-1 | Switching point | TP 8 VR302 . Connect CHI to TP of VIDEO-OUT and CH2 to TPG Fig. 8-1
Adjustment TP 6 and set EXT,
TP § Trigger mode (+) Trigger.
Test Tape (F6-A) | (GND) . Playback the tape and adjust VR302 so that the

V-sync front edge of CH] video output waveform
comes the position where 6 5H is detayed from
the rising of CH2 Head Switching Pulse waveform

EXT Synchronize Trigger Point
V-Sync

T "y

—{1.on k- = |0, 5H

CH1 6. 5H 4

CH2 | Switching pulse

8-1

TP 7 g
Main PCB GND (TP9) —-——-)
TP 6 v CH1 CH2
° 1 Trig
1 " Fig. 8-2
No. Item Te§t Adju§tment Method Connectlon
Point point Figure
8-2 | CTL Preset TP 7 VR301 1. Connect CHl of oscilloscope across TP7 and Ground| Fig, 8-2
Adjustment TP 6 2. Connect CH2 of oscilloscope across TP§ and Ground
(P, B, Mode) TP 9 3. Set oscilloscope mode to EXT. Trigger(+) Trigger,
Test tape FG6-A | (GND) 4. Playback the tape by setting tracking volume at
center click position,
5. Adjust VR301 to make a position of CTL signal
where delated 2 3msec, from switching pulse
starting position,
- CTL Signal
ow_ [\ |
2.3m sec. LI A]J
CH2 [ | l i
Switching pulse
Oscilloscope
TP 10 5
Main PCB |
GND (TP9)
CH1
i Trig
" Fig. 8-3
No, Item Te§t Adjustment Method Conpection
Point point Figure
8-3 | SECAM TP 10 L114 1. Connect the equipment as shown in Fig, §-3. Fig. 8-3
1724 Tune P9 2. Playback test tape F5-A
Adjustment (GND) 3. Adjust L114 to make mazimum output level,
(P, B. Mode)
Test tape F5-A
HHHH )
_‘ il f max i mum
\ \Ir

% MESECAM Model only

8-2 FEA-14




9. TEST POINT
9-1 MAIN P.C.BOARD

9-1 TPM-3




10. TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDES

]
Step 1 Stepll l

No lights power LED, STOP is not possibie
T T
Step 2 1 Stepl2 l
No output at ALL + 18V. SEARCH is not possible,
[ I
Step 3 1 Stepl3 l
No output at ALL + 12V, AUTO REWIND is not possible,
| I
Step 4 l Stepld 1
No output at P-ON 12V, AUTO STOP dose not operate at tape
T beginning
Step 5 i T
Steplh !
No output at P-ON 5V,
T No Picture,
Step 6 i T
Stepib l
Cassette Lading is not possible,
T Normal sound defect,
Step 7 l T
Stepl7 !
EJECT is not possible,
T POWER off is not possible,

Step § l

T
Stepl18 l

REW is not possible,
T Power becomes off after 5 seconds when

Step 9 d play button is pushed. (F.F, REW)
|
F.F is not possible, Stepl9 l
|
Stepl0 l STOP after 5 seconds when play button in
pushed,

PLAY is not possible, T
T Step20 i
Stepl3 1

NO RF output,

STILL is not possible,

L

10-1 FTG-15




-
Y
m

4

0

C

AL

AN

wn ¥
ﬁm:f

&

—
mm
<

mm

Step 1 (No lights power LED)

AC cord is connected to AC outlet,

r
1 YES

5v S at CN-2 Pin 31,

1
$ YES

P-ON signal at IC501 Pin 3.

|
1 YES

P-ON 5V at CN-1 Pin 3.

1
L YES

Check D715, D704,

Step 2 (No output at ALL + 18V)

Check 1C602.

Step 3 (No output at ALL + 12V)

Check 1C603.

Step 4 (No output at P-ON 12V)

P-ON signal output at 1C501 Pin3l.

I
1 YES

Check QR502 and 0509,

Step 5 (No output at P-ON 5V)

P-ON signal at 1C501 Pin31.

T
10K

Check QR502, Q509 and Q504.

NO

—
NO

—p
NO

-
NO

—
NG

—3
NG

—_
NO

—
NG

—_)
NG

—)
NG

—

10-2

Connect AC PLUG,

Check 1C601.

Check 1C501.

Check 0509, Q504 and QR502,

Replace 1C602.

Repiace 1C603.

Check 1C501.

Replace QR502, Q509.

Check 1C501.

Replace,

Step § (Cassette lading is not possible)

Check FL-A, B, C, switches voltage on
system control circuit,

NG

0K

Check FL-A, B, C, switches,

FL-A “L" at ON CASSETTE IN detection,

FL-B “L" at ON CASSETTE UP detection,

FL-C “L™ at ON CASSETTE DOWN detection,

FL-A {START) { FL-B (OUT) FL-C (IN)

CASSETTE IN detection H H L
CASSETTE OUT detection H L H
{
NG
Check 1C501 at Pins 28, 29. — | Check 1€501,
1
1 0K
NG
Check 1C502 Pinl0 “H” during cassette — | Check 1C502.
Loading (FL-FWD).
CAP-FWD | CAP-REV MOTOR REMARK
L L STOP (ldle rotation) | Stopped Brake is not applied,
H L Reverse rotation Capstan reel normal rotation direction,
L H Normal rotation Capstan reel reverse rotation direction,
H H Brake Immediate stopping,
Step 7 (EJECT is not possibie)
NG
Check I1C50] Pins 15 and 13, These are — | Check EJECT button and D707.
same waveform during depressing EJECT
button,
|
1 0K
NG
Check FL-A, B, C switches voltage (5V) — | Check FL-A, B, C switches,
on IC501 Pins 4, 5 and 6 during eject
operation,

|
4 0K

10-3

FTG-15



{ NG Push F.F button,
Check IC501 at Pin28, 29 — | Replace 1C501, .
-_— |
40K NG NO
NO Capstan motor turn fowardly, ~ | Check IC501 Pins 13 and 16, =
Check 1C502 Pins 2, 10. — | Replace 1C502. T Tfhese are same waveform during
e - 1 0K depressing PLAY button,
LOK NG |
C-F Check F.F indicator LED tights, $ 0K
TPE Check CN-A and cording motor, NG
T U Check 1C501 Pin26.
Check QR702, D712, —— T
Step 8 (REW is not possible) 10K
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, NG
— Push REW button, Check 1€302 Pin 10,
— T
1 1 0K
NG
Capstan motor turn reversely, — | Check 1C501 Pins 13 and 16. NO Check connector CL-A and
T These are same waveform during = Capstan motor,
1 0K depressing REW button,
|
Check REW indicator LED light, LYES Replace 1C302. -
NG
T
10K Check 1C501 Pin26,
T Replace 1C501%. ——
Check QR702, D712, 10K .
a NG Stepll (PLAY is not possibie)
SYN .
Check 1€302 Pin 10, Check F.F button and D703, —
SE ec 302{ in 10 Push PLAY button,
!— 1 0K T
l
p- Check connector CL-A and NO
Capstan motor, Dose tape run ? = | Check IC501 Pins 11 and 15,
T These are same waveform during
_é? 4 YES depressing PLAY button,
NO
Check 16501, - Check PLAY indicator LED tights, LY¥ES
TE T NG
LEVEL 1 0K Check IC501 Pins 43,
Repl IC —— NO
eplace 1€302. Dose durm motor run ? lm(
- T
Check REW button and D703, - L YES " Check loading motor,
Check 1C301 Pins 26 (D-PG), and 24 (D-FG) |—
(bC2. 5). —— | Checxk QR703, D713.
|
4 0K
Replace 1C501. -
E— Check K301 Pin 10 TP-6.
———— | Check connector CN-C Pin 5,
Check Drum Motor Ass'y, | 10K
Check connector CL-C Pin 4 “H” |

Step 9 (F.F is not possible)

10-4 FTG-15 10-5. FTG-15




O
=)
-l T

-
T

\
(o}
C

SY

w

= A l4||4

Stepll (STOP is not possible)

Push STOP button .

T
!

Check 1C501 Pins 11 and 18,
These are same waveform during
depressing STOP button,

T
10K

Check 1C501 Pins 28 and 29,

NG

NG

|
1 0K

Check 1C502 Pin 2 (0.5V),

NG

T
$ 0K

Check connector CL-A and LD-M.

Stepl2 (Search is not possible)

{

Check STOP button and D701.

Replace IC501.

Replace 1C502.

Push F. F (REW) button during playback,

{
<F_F Search> |}

Tape speed change to search speed,

NG

YES

1 <REW Search>

1
4 YES

Audio Mute on,

12 (B) -

NG

12 (A) -

12 (A)

Check 1C501 Pins 35 and 36 (5V).

NG

Check LD-A, B, C, D switches,

Is it a RS position ?

Check 1C501 Pins 28 and 29

T
10K

Check DECK.

Replace 1C501.

NO

T
10K

Check 1C301 Pin 13.

i
1 0K

Check 1C702 Pin 4,

10-6

Repiace 1C501.

12 (B)
Check 1C501 Pin 27. (0. 2V)

Stepl3 (AUTO REWIND is not possible)

Pin 1 (End-S) of connector CN-D change
“H” to “L" at end of tape,

<F.F Mode>

NG

NO

-—

1
1 <PB Mode>

Replace 1C501.

Check END SENSOR,

NO

UN-LCADING operation,

— | See Step STOP.

[
1 YES

See Step REW,

i

IC501 Pin26 is changing “H” to “L”

T
1 0K

|
1 0K

Check 1C302.

IC501 Pin25 is changing “L" to “H" }——

NO

NO

Replace 1C501.

Replace 1C501.

Stepld (AUTO STOP dose not operate at tape beginning)

Pin 2(START-S)of connect CL-D change
from “H” to “L” at end of tape,

T
LYES

1C50) Pin 33 change “H” to “L” .

1
L YES

IC501 Pin 26 change “H™ to “L" .

|
L YES

1€501 Pin 25 change “H" to “L” .

I
LYES

Check 1C302.

—
NO

-
NO

—_
NO

—~
NG

-

10-7

Check START-S,

Check 1C501,

Reptace 1C501.

Replace 1C501.

Replace 1C302.

FTG-15



13
-l

—
)
~

LT

AN

w
<

SE

p

<
m

|

Step 15 (No Picture)

Check Envelope waveform iC{01 Pins 12
and 13,

0K
2

Video signal at HIC102 Pinl5.

|
L YES

Video signal at HICI02 Pinl4

|
YES

Video signal, (TP-1)

|
L YES

Chrominance signal at HIC101 Pin 5,

|
L YES

Chrominance signal at HICI01 Pin 24.

I
LYES

Chrominance signal at HIC10! Pin 28.

|
LYES

Chrominance signal at HICI02 Pin 19

l
L YES

Video signal at TP-§

Stepl6 (Normal sound defect)

Playback TEST TAPE (F8-A).

T
1

Check voltage {1GV) of IC401 Pin 4.

[
L YES

Check wavesignal of [C40] Pin 6,

|
$YES

Check voltage (12V) of 1C205 Pin2b,

NG
— | Check Video Head, -
10K
Replace 1C101.
NO
———L Replace Qi104, Q105. ——
NO — [ Check HIC102 and P-ON 5V
—— | Replace T103 (3MHz L.P.F.)
NO
I——’ Replace IC101.
NO
— | Check HIC101, L1106, L112, C136 and
C137.
NO
— | Check HIC101 and T102
NO
— | Check DL101, Q106 and HIC101.
NO
— | Replace HIC 101,
NO
— [ Check Q101 and HIC102
NO
— | Check P-ON 12V and R412,
NO
— | Check CN-E2 and Audio Head.
NO
— | Check ALL 12V
10-8

Stepll (Power off is not possible)

Check 1C501 Pins 12 and 15. These are
same waveform during depressing power
button,

!
L YES

IC501 Pin31 change “H" to “L" when
power off,

T
10K

Check P-ON 5V,

NG

NG

NG

Check POWER switch and D706

Check 1C501,

Check @509, Q504 and QR502.

Stepl§ (Power becomes off after 5 seconds when play button is pushed)

Push piay button

T
2

Check voltage of connector CN-B Pin 5,

|
10K

Check voltage of 1C501 pin 32.

NG

NG

Check reel sensor,

Replace IC501.

Stepld (STOP after 5 seconds when play button in pushed)

Push play button,

|
1

Check connector CL-C Pin |,

T
1 0K

Check wave signal of (C301 PinlQ

T
10K

Check 1C501 Pin 11 and 17,

NG

NG

NG

10-9

Check PULSE GENERATOR to DECK.

Replace 1301,

Reptace 1C501.

FTG-15




o

™

O
I
m

TPE
-oU’

|

w
=<

SE

mm,
<
5m

Step20 (No RF OUTPUT)

Cable connections are correotly made,

T
1 YES

Output channel to same as TV channel,

T
1 YES

Voltage at Pin 2 of Converter is 12V?

|
1 YES

Video and audio signal coming in
converter correctly,

T
L VES

Replace converter .

NO

NO

NO

NO

Connect follows owners manual,

Set output channel and TV channel to
same channel,

Check Q102, QR101.

See step 17, 18, 19.

% When SYSTEM CONTROL IC has locked up SYSTEM CONTROL [C will not accept any mode. At this time,
disconnect AC cord to reset the SYSTEM CONTROL IC,

LD-A
LD-8 —
L-C —
LD-D
0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 1 1 1 0 0 11 1 1 0
1 0 0 0 0 0 1 11 1 1 1
1 1 1 1 0 0 0 01 1 0 0
|
REVERCE ' PINCH‘ STO|P FF/’REW ' EJE{CT
(REVIEW, | ROLLRE OFF
SHRT REW)
3 : : PLAY LOADING :
] WFURWARD "1 FF/REW, EJECT LOADING
(PLAY, REC, CUE, A-WB, S/P)
LD—SW o
Symbol Position
A B C D
L L H L EJ Front loading, Eject
L H H L EU Intermediate
L H H H FR FF, REW
H H H H FU Intermediate
H H H L UN Stop
H L H L LU Tape Loading
H L L L PA Gear Change
H H L L AU Intermediate
H H L H AL Play (Pause)
L H L H FS Intermediate
L L L H RU Intermediate
L L H H RS Review
H= “1”7
( Table |
L

450»)

FTG-15




10

11

12

13

e

11. P.C.BOARD TOP AND BOTTOM VIEWS
11-1-1 MAIN P.C.BOARD TOP VIEW




[l 1 | | 1 | ] | l 1
1 : = = T 1 T T T T 1 T I 1
1
T 11-1-2 MAIN P.C.BOARD BOTTOM VIEW
2
3 -
;
f_’ g
- @z
w
- .
240 T L
4 Eé w o7 S0 v ized s
o 0EED 4y g W D:Dq
— b . + ozey +
T a0ix €10 T )5 4 o 2 wo 2.8, 0.
T i 6 BER T 8lLE . gy RTET.
X ¥ CRGEL RS e b s e 8T W B o
HE .l | 60,8 4 REL TS
5 of TR E T 6d1 (73 3 E3 )
i 0 o
63;3 I 1F ;{33" 352‘8' 2 _"ﬁ - 5?3:'5& g o
l - ) ]
¥ 90;0@’ - ;“3 W | ¥ zpec 0.8 3 s{rf:) 06 g2,
4 » P 4 )
FERRRRLEE LSS 334 E".: 35 R ST R W ST gign 41 W LOEY
L 3 88 sigy - £08Q ‘
o PEIY 0179 .8 "5 i3 & e
6 © : il - g lo0t0 T — o
), PER (dhania 1T e l e [ TIT]
ATk — | O + oS T
e " .—t’;«—-—-a—; ! ‘nag €dl i ; 10ED] | i _ﬂ 9 4 » - ;
J =t N Bt gy TR I 2260 - zicw | m@ EEEEEEEEE
815 WiTiT e 4 20114 § L s o SIS
— Bl — :::—_—I ] ] A ,
7 €. e #_ =\ — —— BT R
L3 o G -— =KD » 10€
s Jes0x 5 . —— - o 2
- zot §+‘_§§g"' 4 doe hded, *.a 3 R ey
3'@* > T& oo T3 g 39 g { 1
—ie il (VO ™ 3. mi : -
021y = i g) b
8 T B sz g +8 & [mg
it 10140 l 5 ]
BENED) e %
LT g
T 233 'i "’ V=13 .
. 2 e | “ N
4 374A
10
11
12
13




10

11

12

13

11-2-1 CONNECTOR A
P.C.BOARD TOP VIEW

11-4-1 CONNECTOR C
P.C.BOARD TOP VIEW

374D

374B

—1—

11-3-1 CONNECTOR B
P.C.BOARD TOP VIEW

374C

11-5-1 CONNECTOR D
P.C.BOARD TOP VIEW

_cL-D @

374E

L




LA}

11-2-2 CONNECTOR B
P.C.BOARD TOP VIEW

374C

11-4-2 CONNECTOR D
P.C.BOARD BOTTOM VIEW

11-3-2 CONNECTOR A
P.C.BOARD BOTTOM VIEW

3748

11-5-2 CONNECTOR C
P.C.BOARD BOTTOM VIEW

CL-C

CN=C @

374D

11-4



11-6-1 CONTROL P.C.BOARD TOP VIEW F l::;

Au*fo REPEAT Zla
. ON

olalo
Sy
3

1613975 -1

11-71 POWER SUPPLY PC.BOARD TOP VIEW

F60I

O @cL-2 T200mAl
cL~2 k- 1
re— 2 dzz oV v!fz-zo‘v

16140302

'8
>4
2
&

S
o
+
P |
vl
<
-
"

atALL+I8Y)

1(ALL48V)

030




.|
[ 1 w
1 > 1
| & g fan)
- = =
I
1
)
H Q1 w
rlulllllll_ zZ
JP——
o
.}
. Y M 3
(o]
= 2
> 2
-
(. =
a P4
> )
> 7} L NT a3 O
S N o« 2] _AvVd
< T w €] M 3N
og = ¥ M 30
g o S| a N o
< o 9 of 4
> o L] 11 d
QN = 8] 21 d
T - [ H6] oz d
og g iz 4
A5 -1 1} 2z _d
[ =
o= . v -0
_W ! o
h
_nm_ L
) I
N
>
18\
1z
DR =N
Q)
'
o —— [ Asi¥1V \
> ————{[Zk WiAZI+ TV )
o N b—[g] _AS 417V
QT vl(s) AZI+ 1Y
o~
OB ——s] @ N »® >
< 9] @ N 9 -
| — ] @ v ® o
Z-79 nHrv
——1+—O b
( \
W LNOD - d |1 —
d N _9 |2
= AS+NO-d €|
M_Ur AS + 1V vl—
TOA - 81 |6
NOJOW3H (9
IERE
iom =
T
£
- * m -/
—
8 M N I
—
[ )
e m ~[nm[e[0]0
D-WSMCAB
sl = ]
Az || E[a) {2
CESWFFF
=
n| |z
n| glo|a|o
DEEEE Slali | 27|
G| | - HD 0|0 ® 2|21 E |l
v N O _qo z oY O kv
tedf€[a N 5 2|32 —In[m[«o(e] J
T : —O) L[]
W@_ Z- WO
59 -ND T=[a]Pe]0]e
~ I [OW-2 OW-2[ i1 & wW-2
s — Z[®W-2 PW-o[z—z] & W-5 | \ .“.sw
a N9 9 ¥— cfdw-1 GW-T|cH—c] & W-1 alal Z[S 1T
8 + (¢ <€ —A S-aN3 |1 PO N-T OW-T[v—¥[ ©@ W -1 — 2= _NTMLLL
INOD-Q |v 2|1 s-18 |2 s[ a-ai a-ails—i[s] a-ad © Z (o] O |u|w
94-0 |¢ ) a N9 |t 5] o-a3 5-a7|9—{9] o-4a1 _/
a Nz = 5- 4 |¥ Zle-a1 8-071 [J—[2] @ - a7
94 -a il v-13 (¢ 8 v-a1 v -a1[e}—— (8 v -4a1 ~
ERRE) §-14 |9 6| 94- 0 onGo -S| € 1|6 [ NOWWOD - MS ) &
a -1 o[ a NS 94-0 [0b—0l] 94 - o - S
V-1 54-oii—1] o3 -2 <3 .?WNN
X REL] 4 [9)— V-ND V-ND o5 « w
Z[ AV 4 [s)— <F S o
€| As 11V 4 vl 2 w
vkS) ATV 2 d o) {1 Twaa] [ m3ai—1[ » 3 a u x
[ TaNGD i d |2)— {2 a N o Mm3alz—z » 3 @ - A
9 ZAd N ol d | i— ) H€] Hd - v Hd- ¥|E—[E][@® Hd X 4
Z[eaND €-ND ( i m v AS IV Hd - ¥|v}—[p] Hd - ¥ m\\
Z-ND l{s] 7335 | ["33ye+s|—[s| 1334 6+
< {3 @ N 9] [1no133de|l—{9] 1no 733y
> @-10 [13380N9Z}—[Z] 1338 ANO
§-ND — 8-ND y
R a N 9 o O N9 C
54-0]6 1334
v ~a1]s AG 1V 3
(=]
G FECREN Hd - V <o z0 o
~ 5 -a1 |9 g N9 2 . zy
qa-als LEEN] ) b4 3
- IR a-10 f S T -HD3 1 -Ho[a}—° | - HO ms
D W-¢ v G[T-HD T-HO [s|—s i ~HD
° wW-93]2 ¥ d N o d NS [v—¥] O N O
aF W -2 — [ a N 9| + s a No| [GND [e—fE] O N o
23 V-1 7 19| fi 2 z-H5| [2-Ho 22| z-H>
q3-ND - 1] 2-HD 2-Ho 11— Z-HD
) — q9-NJ 55 -ND_J 9-NO
N ok 9] Noocow3y
-— S0 G| TOA - WL
R —{v] AS+ TV 3
€| AG+NO-d H/
— - Mz 0 N o i
3 —[1]LNOD -4 2-ND
w —  1-ND [9d-a 9d-0 1 1 od-d ]
= 2O N 9 | [dN9Bd-d|z}—[z[aND 8d- 0 o
€ 53-0 9d-d|s—j[€] 94-a
. J (PlINOS - @ o4 -olv}—v] o34-a J
2 2 o \ S 8 + INOGO-d|e }—{[s] INOD-Qa v ;
= S| dN© a+ [9l—9 q +
b pd (&3
m - o EERE) a No[i—i] ans-a w
< O -o3u[8|—{[8] 13vs-234 [a)
S vs-33u| 6—[6] L 3vs-33u




13. SYSTEM CONTROL TIMING CHART

1. OFF—=CASSETTE INSERT—= F.F.—STOP—=REW—=STOP—=PLAY 2. PLAY—=F.F.— REW(RS)—=PLAY —=STOP—EJECT
FF STOP REW STOP PLAY FF REW PLAY STOP EJECT
wu o) wooo_ w
g% & g o o g 5 55 o8
o< ¥ o B 2 2 2 2 g 2 2 g g 2 |2 &22¢ < <o
eT be & 3 2 z g 2 g 2 ¢ 2 ¢ z ¢ 2 28 & |2 zZ22¢8 gy,
2% 2 | oo m SN R L R Z 2, 2. .8 S 2els o 282 339 g
OFF 52 @5 I g3 ISTOP LOADIN(E[FF 3 |5 loaonel ] £3 15 LOADING ‘ £5 IPLAY PLAY | FS £9 l é:l 22 Lns 23 l £9 l &3 lPLAY §9|53|5 g ]a E:Iz Ffl E]Ela[ o
EU FR FU UN FU FR FU UN FU FR FU UN LU PA AU AL AU PA AU ALFSRURS RU FSAL AU PA AU AL AU PA Lwn g FT uN |25 Edey
' b4 R t Vo R ! Yy IR R R ) IR I N2 AR AN IR XX
LD-A 7 0 S gy S ; R LD-A 7- T
L0-8 8 | { § P : P P L0-B 8
L0-C 9 % i s D | P ; e Lo-¢ 9
-0 10-- — ] ‘ I L I J S S R LD-0 10
1 ; 3 : 3 ‘04 f
05— : : : S
LM-FWD 29 R S 3 I ] LM-FWD 29 [
LM-REV 30 022 05— - 3 M-REV 30 ]
CAP-FWD 26 - ‘ = J1 ] L f My i CAP-FWD 26 § !
CAP-REV 25 ~—— L ] OSH;H ] 05+ ‘ CAP-REV 25
CAP-FAST 24 —— f : — CAP-FAST 24 3 ; :
012-ot— 3 :
PN 31 ! w20, P-ON N | : ;
D-PB 22 ‘ - - e D-PB 22 : 3 'j
i : : ! i i [
OM-ON 23 10 T le—02 : DH-ON 23 | i ]
A-MuTE 277 ] S A-muTE 27 : ol
\ -—n
le 10 110, s
S-CLK 36 e }_1 m - ™ — 02—
al $-CLK 36 J ‘
S-DATA 35 jﬁ 1 S-DATA 35 .- |
1\ }

SERIAL DATA (8bit)

13-1 TIC-2




14. LEAD IDENTIFICATIONS

25933 DTAI24 L5631 (::) ANT812F
25C1740 DTC124 uPC574) NJMT812FA
25AB08SP DTA144Ws ANT818F
2SC536SP 253400 ANT8MOSF AN3331K = 14DN363
L L8 25D1450 L 8 25A1346 A IN G OUT|  NJMTSIBFA 28 I
NJMTBMOSFA
1 14
A:Anode
C:Cathode
N\ i 2
£\ 14DN486
N\ 2se2839 2581010 ANTBLOS (O | wwrsws
25C2058 2501384 NJM78LOSA | 21
258892
2501207 OUT G IN
IN G 0UT
£ C B E C B
) oo O DDDODDO 0o O
m2000 S P00 o U8,
v a O O D o
S — 0000000700000 0
N1 280R BAGI93N O S 7 3T o O o
G INOUT 24 18 17 13 . 10000000 [ 000000 [
123456738 . jooooooo L onooo ! T8 13 :“lD_MIUUI]UUHUUUUBﬂﬂ[J3
vituytl 2 20 19 14 | e
__[ooooooo L pooooo L - 30 23 22 16
%_JuuuuuuuﬁL_Juunuuun1__
1812240
— 12345678910 e
BA328LN BA62198 812119
12345678910 BA6209 VIbEG-T)
IR HIC 102 1812422
(VIDEO-C)
HIC 101
14-1 FLI-30




15. EXPLODED VIEW/MECHANICAL PARTS LIST
15-1 EXPLODED VIEW (CABINET)




15-2 EXPLODED VIEW (FRONT) 15-3 MECHANICAL PARTS LIST

Description Ref No. | Parts No, Description Ref No. | Parts No,
Front Ass'y A-1X Screw, P-Tight, Bind Head L-1 GBMP308
(consists of (V1P-25004) 6A50813 M3X8 (for Control PCB-—~Ipc.)
A-1 - A-3, A-15) (V1P-30004) 6A50857 Screw, P-Tight, Bind Head L-2 GBMP310
(VIP-2500KC) 6A50870 M3IX10 (for Main PCB---ipc.)
(V1P-3000HC) 6AS0872 Screw, P-Tight, Brazier Head, Flange L-4 GCMP312
Front Panel Ass'y  (Non-repairable) A-] M3X12 (for Deck Ass’y---3pcs,)
(v1P-25004) 6A50813X (for Holder, Transformer---2pcs.)
(ViP-30004) 6A50857X (for Jack Board---lpcs,)
(V1P-2500HC) 6A50870X Screw, P-Tight, Brazier Head, Flange L-5 GCKP312
(VIP-3000HC) 5A50872X M3X12 (for Jack Board---2pcs, )
Screw, S-Tight, Bind Head L-6 GBMS306
M3X§ (for Main PCB---2pcs,)
Screw, Sems, Pan Head L-7 CPM3305
Plate, Front A-2 M3X5 (for Holder, Cassette Door—--lpc,)
(V1P-25008) 6E51791 Screw, Tapping, Bind Head L-8 DBM1310
(ViP-30004) 6E51905 M3X10 (for Transistors---3pcs,)
(VIP-2500HC) 6E51953 (for Power Supply PCB---1pc.)
(V1P~3000HC) 6ES1961 Screw, CE-Tight L-9 GIMC408
Plate, VHS A-3 M4x§ (for Transformer---ipc.)
(With Remote Control Model) 6E51905 Screw, Tapping, Bind Head L-10 DBM1306
{(Without Remote Control Model) 6E51030 M3IX6 (for [C-—Ipc.)
Brand Badge A-15 Screw, S-Tight, Bind Head L-11 GBMS906
(V1P-2500A/HC, VIP-3000A) 6450180 M2.6X6 {(for Shield, Head---lpc.)
(ViP-3000HC) Not used
Door, Cassette A-4
(VIP-2500A/HC) 6A50426 % % kHardware Kits s % %
(VIP-3500A/HC) 6A50325
Knob, Tracking  (TRACKING, PICTUER) A-5 6050301 Screw, P-Tight, Bind Head L-3 GBKP310
Cabinet, Main A-6 M3X10 (for Case, Top-—-3pcs,)
(220V Model) 6C50381 Screw, P-Tight, Brazier Head, Flange L-4 GCMP312
(110/220V Model) 6C50521 M3X12 (for Front Ass’y---2pcs,)
Foot A-T 6£50339
Jack Board A-8 6C50184
Holder, Stopper A-9 6550286
Panel, Jack A-10
(PAL-B Model) 6E50961
(PAL-G Modet) 6E50962 Accessory
(PAL-D/| Model) 6€51702
A Label, Type A-11 RF Cord 1750762 er
(VIP-2500A PAL-B 220V Model) 6E51792 5750109
(VIP-2500A PAL-B 110/220V Model) 6E51960 Remote Control Box
{VIP-3000A PAL-B 220V Model) 6ES1408 (With Remote Control Model) 1812933
(VIP-3000A PAL-B 110/220V Model) SE51970
(VIP-3000A PAL-G Model) 6E51580 A Owner’ s Manual
(VIP-2500HC PAL-D/1 Model) 6E51954 (VIP-2500A PAL-B 220V Model) TE50976
> (VIP-3000HC PAL-D/1 Model) 6ES1703 (VIP-2500A PAL-8 110/220V Model) TESI039
'_C- Case, Top A-12 6650069 (VIP-3000A PAL-B 220V Model) TES0778
o Panel, Chassis A-13 6050887 (VIP-3000A PAL-8 110/220V Model) TE51045
"O‘J Knob, Auta Repeat A-14 6050953 (VIP-3000A PAL-G Model) TES0858
© (VIP-2500HC PAL-D/1 Model} TE51037
g Deck Ass'y (See Deck List ) BI-] TN5900 (V1P-3000HC PAL-D/I Model) TE50919
) P2SPN106
o
R
[3°]
m Holder, Cassette Door 82-1 6L50062
©
ey
[1°]
&
0, I/ -
<|[ I . / ' '
| [
! |
LI |
\B-28 15-2 R3540-46




15-4 DECK PARTS LIST

LOADING PARTS CYLINDER PARTS CYL INDER PARTS
Ref No, Description MFR" No, Gty
| Cylinder Assembly 8059-01-310 | 1
SENSOR PARTS (Consists of 2-10. 12-16, 20)
2 Drum, Upper 8053-01-19 |
3 Drum Assembly, Lower 8059-01-304 | 1
345 4 Mount, Cylinder 8059-01-01 |1
5 P.C.B, Assembly, Video Out 8059-01-305 |
6 Screw, W Sems, M2 § X6 9973-00-00 {1
7 Motor TM32 6004-03-01 1
8 Screw, Sems, M2 6 X20 9050-00-00 |3
q Screw, Sems, M2.6 X6 9098-00-00 |2
10 Screw, Bind Sems, M3X§ 9972-00-00 2
12 Screw (For Camera) M2 X5 9552-00-00 1
13 Screw, Cap, M2 6X3 9665-00-00 1
14 Ground, Durm 8059-01-23 |
15 Screw, C Tapping, M2 6X5 9192-00-00 1
16 Bracket, Drum Ground 8059-01-02 1
20 Washer, Toothed Lock, M2 6 9715-00-00 1
] Screw, C Tapping, M3XI10 9205-00-00 3
17 P.C.B. Assembly, DM 8059-01-303 |1
18 Screw, C Tapping, M2 6X5 9192-00-00 |1
LOADING PARTS
51 Loading Base 8059-03-501 |1
52 Block (L), Loading 8059-03-04 1
53 Block (R), Loading 8059-03-05 1
54 SIS, Roller Post 8000-03-33 1
55 ST, Roller Post 8000-03-37 1
56 Screw, Cup, M2.6X3 9665-00-00 |2
57 Screw, Set, M2 0X3 (Plane Type) 9952-00-00 |2
58 Screw, C Tapping, M2 6X5 9192-00-00 |2
59 Plate (L}, Loading 8059-03-502 {1
60 Boss, Loading 8059-03-14 2
61 Spring (L}, Leading Gear 8059-03-08 I
62 Gear (L), T Loading 8059-03-06 |1
63 Plate (R), Loading 8059-03-503 | |
64 Spring (R), Loading Gear 8059-03-09 |
65 Gear (R), T Loading 8059-03-07 |
66 Washer, Polyslider, 9884-00-00 ?
$2.6 X6 Xt0.5
BACK TENSION PARTS
198 Spring, Back Tension 8059-08-13 1
205 Plate, BT Actuate 8059-08-19 |
206 Lever, BT Actuate 8059-08-18 1
207 Collar, BT Actuate Plate 8059-08-21 2
209 Collar 8059-06-18 |1
210 Screw, S Tapping (For Camera) 9840-00-00 2
M2.6X3.5
2H Screw, T Tapping M2. 6§ X5 9192-00-00 {1
SENSOR PARTS
345 Lamp Holder Assembly l 8059-13-303 I |

15-3 106/106




CHASSIS PARTS SENSOR F’ARTq CHASSIS PARTS LOADING DRIVE PARTS !
Ref No, Description MFR" No, Q' ty Ref No. Description MFR" No, 0ty :
3 Chassis 8059-02-501 |1 kil Lever Assembly, Loading 8059-12-301 |1
32 Angle Assembly, Open 8059-02-301 |1 (Consists of 312-313)
33 Screw, C Tapping, M2 6X4 9191-00-00 |1 312 Lever Semi Assembly, Loading 8059-12-501 |1
34 Adjuster, Tracking 8000-03-16 |1 313 Rotler, Cam 8059-12-13 I
35 Guide, Tape 8000-03-14 1 314 Plate, Loading Gear 8059-12-09 1
36 Spring, Tape Guide 8059-02-26 1 315 Collar, Loading Gear Plate 8059-12-10 | '
37 Cap, Guide 8000-03-19 |1 316 Screw, C Tapping, M3X6 9203-00-00 |1t
38 Ftange (C), Tape Guide 8059-03-28 1 7 Lever Semi Assembly, 8053-12-502 |1
39 Ftange (F), Tape Guide 8059-02-25 1 Loading Actuate
40 Nut M3 0 9453-00-00 |1 318 Plate, Semi Assembly, 8059-12-503 |1
CAM PARTS 41 Rubber, Damper 8059-02-23 |1 Loading Actuate
319 Spring, Loading Actuate §059~12-05 |1
P1NCH ROLLER PARTS 320 Plate, Loading Lever Reinforce 8059-12-11 1
321 Screw, Sems, M2 X4 9077-00~00 |2
17 Crank, P 8059-06-12 |1 322 Spring, L Gear Plate 8059-12-12 |1
148 Collar, P Crank 8059-06-13 |
149 Screw, C Tapping FH (For Camera), | 9999-18-10 1 SENSOR PARTS
M2.6X4
150 Slider, P 8059-06-10 |1 336 Sensor, DEW 6808-08-04 |1
151 Spring, P Slider 8053-06-23 i 337 Screw, Sems, M2.6 X4 9096-00-00 1
202 200~ 152 Collar, P Stider 8059-06-11 1 338 Plate, Base 8059-13-302 |1
153 Screw, C-Tapping, M2 6X5 9192-00-00 |1 339 Screw, S Tapping (For Camera), 9691-00-00 !
203— 154 Leber, P Cam 8059-06-502 | I M2. 6X5
204 155 Collar, P Cam Lever 8059-06-17 | 340 Screw, C Tapping, M2 6XG6 9193-00-00 |3
BACK TENSION PARTS 156 Screw, C Tapping, M2 6X5 9192-00-00 |1
\ FRONT DRIVE PARTS
PINGH ROLLER FARTS SENSOR PARTS FLYWHEEL PARTS
361 Actuator, Eject 8059-15-08 1
172 Capstan, Flywheel 8059-07-14 1 362 Cotlar 8059-06-18 |
173 Belt, Main 8059-07-10 |1 363 Screw, C Tapping, M2 6X5 9192-00-00 |1
174 Angle Assembly, Flywheel 8059-07-303 |1 364 Plate, L Brake 8059-15-07 1
! 175 Screw, C Tapping, M3X5 9202-00-00 |2 365 Coltar 8053-06-18 |1
L 365 176 Washer, ¢3.1 X¢6 Xt0.5 9912-00-00 |1 366 Screw, C Tapping, M2 X5 9192-00-00 |1
367 Arm Assembly, E Idler 8059-15-303 |1
—366 BACK TENSION PARTS (Consists of 368-370 )
368 Arm Semi Assembly, E Idler 8059-15-502 |1
200 Plate, BT Change 8059-08-10 |1 369 Pulley, Eject 8059-15-15 |1
202 Lever, BT Return 8059-08-23 |1 370 Washer, Polyslider, 9876-00-00 |1
203 Collar 8059-06-18 |1 $2.1 X¢6 Xt0.5
204 Screw, C Tapping, M2 6X5 9192-00-00 |1 3N Spring, Idler Arm 8059-15-11 |1
372 Washer, Polyslider, 9876-00-00 1
CAM PARTS ¢2.1 X6 Xt0.5
373 Belt, Front Loading 8059-15-06 |1
281 LM Assembly 8053-11-301 |1
282 Bearing Assembly, Trigger 8059-11-302 |1
283 Pulley, Loading 8059-11-03 |
284 Washer, Potyslider, 9743-00-00 |
$1.6 X93.8 Xt0.3
285 Belt, Loading 8053-11-06 1
286 Arm (B), Search 8059-11-12 1
287 Washer, Polyslider, 9884-00-00 |
$2.6 X6 Xt0.5
288 Gear, Loading 8059-11-04 |1
72— 289 Washer, Polys!ider, 9876-00-00 |
373 $2.1 X5 Xt0.5
290 Arm, Brake Actuate 8059-11-13 1
ll( 291 Arm, Eject Actuate 8059-11-14 |1
: 292 Cam Assembly, Loading 8059-11-303 |1
(Consists of 293-294 )
293 Cam, Loading 8053-11-01 1
294 Brush, § 8059-11-02 |1
FRONT DRIVE PARTS 295 Screw, ¢ Tapping, M3X4 3105-00-00 |2
296 Washer, Polyslider, 9999-03-10 f
® 2.6Xe8 Xt 0.5
LOADING DRIVE PARTS 29
zas——é@%)
89—

CAM PARTS

15-4 106/106




38

2;9 210

REEL DRIVE PARTS

HEAD PARTS

90

REEL. PARTS

BACK TENSION PARTS

104
05—

HEAD PARTS

REVERSE GUIDE
PARTS

5%
;h,, 533
Sogili 1Y

s 531

REVERSE
GUIDE PARTS

REEL DRIVE PARTS

BRAKE PARTS

15-5

HEAD PARTS BRAKE PARTS
Ref Mo, Description MFR No. Q' ty Ref No, Description MFR" No. Q' ty
81 Head Base Assembly 8059-04-303 |1 221 Plate Assembly 8059-09-307 |1
(Consists of 82-85 88-89) (Consists of 222-2217,
82 Head, ACE 6204-15-06 |1 263, 265-266. 268)
83 Base, Head 8059-04-501 |1 222 Plate Semi Assembly 8059-09-501 |1
84 Screw, Azimuth Spring 8000-06-26 1 223 Screw, Sems, M2 X4 9077-00-00 2
85 Spring, Azimuth 8000-06-04 |1 224 Screw, C Tapping, M2 6X4 9191-00-00 |1
38 Screw, M2 § X7 9041-00-00 1 225 Washer, Wave 8000-10-25 3
89 Screw, Set, M3X6 9993-20-25 | 226 Gear, Reel Drive 8059-03-06 2
86 Nut, Nylon M3 9953-00-00 | 227 £ Ring S 1.5 9500-00-00 2
87 Not used 263 Brake, Take-up soft 8059-10-303 |1
90 Spring, Head 8059-04-15 |1 265 Screw, SL FH (For Camera), M2 X3 |9974-00-00 |1
95 Nut, Nyion M3 9953-00-00 1 266 Collar, Take-up Soft Brake Arm 8059-10-07 |1
96 Roller, impedance 8059-04-05 I 268 Spring, Take-up Soft Brake Arm 8059-10-06 1
97 Sleeve, impedance Roller 8059-04-06 |
98 Flange (A), Tape Guide 8059-04-07 |1 REEL DRIVE PARTS
99 Spring, Tape Guide Flange 8059-04-09 |1
100 Washer, Plane 9337-00-00 | 228 Washer, Nylon, ¢3. 1 X6 Xt0 3 |9853-00-00 1
¢3 X¢8 Xt0.5 229 Clutch Assembiy 8059-09-302 |1
230 Washer, Nyton, 2 98X 66 X t0.3 | 9999-06-04 1
REEL PARTS 231 Pulley Assembly, Middle 8059-09-30t {1
232 Washer, Polyslider, 9884-00-00 1
121 Reel Assembly 8059-05-301 |2 $2.6 X¢b X105
122 Washer, ¢3 1 X@6 Xt0.5 9912-00-00 2 233 Belt, Drive 8059-09-17 1
239 Gear Assembly, P 8059-09-305 |1
PINCH ROLLER PARTS (Consists of 234-235, 238)
234 Arm Assembly, P Gear 8059-09-303 |1
13 Arm Assembly, Pinch Roller 8059-06-301 |1 235 Gear, Play 8059-09-20 !
(Consists of [32-134 ) 238 Washer, Polysiider, 9743-00-00 |
132 Arm Pinch Roller 8059-06-501 11 $1.6 X038 Xt03
133 Screw, M2.6 X4 9038-00-00 |1 240 Gear Assembly, RF 8059-09-306 |1
134 Roller (A), Pinch 8000-03-22 {1 (Consists of 236-237, 238)
135 Washer, Polyslider, 9993-03-11 | 236 Arm Assembly, RF Gear 8059-09-304 |1
é5 X8 Xt0.5 231 Gear, FF 8059-09-22 |1
136 Screw, Sems, M2.6 X4 9096-00-00 i 238 Washer, Polystider, 9743-00-00 1
137 Collar 8059-06-18 |1 $1.6 X938 xXt0.3
138 Angle, P Actuate 8059-06-05 1
139 Holder, P Angle 8059-06-19 1 BRAKE PARTS
140 Spring, P Roller 8059-06-20 I
141 Plate (A), P Stide 8059-06-24 |1 253 Spring, Brake Arm 8059-10-02 |2
142 Coltar 8059-06-18 |1 255 Arm Assembly, S Brake 8059-10-301 |1
143 Screw, C Tapping, M2 6X5 9192-00-00 |1 (Consists of 251-252 )
144 Joint Plate 8053-06-06 | 251 Shoe, Brake 8059-10-19 |
145 Arm, P Actuate 8059-06-04 |1 252 Arm, S Brake 8053~10-01 1
146 Spring, P Actuate Arm 8059-06-09 i 256 Arm Assembly, T Brake 8059-10-302 |1
157 Plate (B), P Slide 8059-06-25 |1 (Consists of 251,254 )
251 Shoe, Brake 8059-10-19 |1
FLYWHEEL PARTS 254 Arm, T Brake 8059-10~03 |
257 Lifter, Brake 8059-10-16 1
7 Motor Assembiy, Capstan 8059-07-302 |1 258 Actuator, L Brake 8059-13-17 1
177 Housing Assembly, Metal 8059-07-301 |1 259 Hook, Trigger 8059-10-14 |
178 Screw, C Tapping, M2 6X8 9195-00-00 |3 260 Lever, Trigger 8059-10-13 |1
179 Screw, Sems, M3 X4 9105-00-00 |2 261 Plate, Brake 8059-10-11 1
262 Brake Actuate, Base 8059-10-09 |
BACK TENSION PARTS 264 Brake, S Soft 8059-10-304 |1
267 Spring, L Brake Actuator 8059-10-18 |
191 Arm, Back Tension 8059-08-501 |1 269 Spring, S Soft Brake 8059-10-22 |1
192 Screw, ( Tapping, M2 6X4 9191-00-00 |1 270 Washer, Polyslider, 9876-00-00 1
183 Support, Back Tension 8059-08-09 |1 $2.1 X@5 Xt0.5
194 Screw, C Tapping, M2 6X4 9191-00-00 |1 27 Spring, Trigger Lever 8059-10-23 |1
185 Collar, Band Holder 8059-08-15 1
196 Band, BT 8059-08-302 11 REVERSE GUIDE PARTS
197 Spring, Band Holder 8059-08-17 1
199 Washer, Polyslider, 9999-03-15 ] 531 Plate, RG SJide 8059-17-03 |
621 Xo4 X105 532 Spring, RG Slide 8059-17-11 1
208 Spring, BT Actuate Plate 8059-08-20 1 533 Colfar, RG Slide Plate 8059-17-10 1
534 Screw, Sems, M2 X4 9077-00-00 |
535 Base, RG Stide 8059-17-09 1
536 Arm Semi Assembly, RG 8059-17-501 |1
537 Washer, Polyslider, 9884-00-00 !
$2.6 X6 Xt0.5
538 Arm, RG Actuate 8059-17-01 |
539 Washer, Polyslider, 9876-00-00 1
@21 X@5 Xt{5
540 RG Actuator’ 8059-17-02 |1




FRONT LOAD I NG PARTS FRONT LOAD ING PARTS
Ref No, Description MFR' No, 0ty Ref No, Description MFR" No, Q' ty
FRONT LOADING PARTS 330 Loading Assembly, Front 8059-16-317 |1 460 Frame (R) Assembly 8059-16-322 |1
(Consists of 391, 411, (Consists of 461-462,
420, 430, 455, 460, 480, 466, 470-472)
498-508) 461 Frame (R) 8059-16-504 |1
391 Bracket Assembly, Cassette Load 8059-16-318 |1 462 Wheel Assembly, Worm 8058-16-321 | 1
(Consists of 392-401 ) (Consists of 463-465 )
392 Clutch Assembly, Front Loading 8059-16-319 |1 463 | Wheel, Worm 8059-16-36 1
393 P.C.B. Assembiy, Front Loading 8059-16-320 |1 464 | Gear, Friction 8059-16-45 i
394 Sensor, P.C. B, (RM) 8053-16-316 |1 465 |[Sering, Friction 8059-16-31 1
395 Bracket Semi Assembly, 8059-16-506 |1 466 Gear {R) Assembly, Lift 8059-16-312 |1
Cassette Load (Consists of 467-469 )
396 Lever, IN SW 8059-16-34 |1 467 | Gear (R), Lift 8059-16-21 |
397 Lever, S SW 8053-16-33 |1 468 | Arm, Lift 8000-22-11 1 .
398 Bearing (A), F Worm 8053-16-06 |1 469 | Spring, LP 8000-22-45 |1
399 Washer, Polyslider, 9743-00-00 |1 470 Guide, Open Lever 8000-22-26 |1 i
¢1.6 X¢3.8 Xt0.3 471 Sleeve, Guide 8000-22-24 1 }
400 Screw, Sems, M2. 6 X4 9096-00-00 |2 472 E Ring § 2.5 9504-00-00 |2 ¥
401 Screw, Sems, M2 X5 9078-00-00 |1 4
FRONT LOAD ING PARTS
FRONT LOAD ING PARTS
480 Frame (L) Assembly 8059-16-313 | 1
411 Holder Assembly, Cassette 8059-16-306 |1 (Consists of 481-483, 487-431)
(Consists of 412-417 ) 481 Frame (L) 8059-16-505 |1
412 Holder, Cassette 8000-22-03 1 482 Sensor, P C B (LM 8059-16-301 |1
413 Plate, Slide 8000-22-13 1 483 Gear (L) Assembly, Lift 8059-16-314 |1
414 Prate (A}, C Lock 8000-22-12 |1 (Consists of 484-486 )
415 Collar 8059-06-18 |1 484 | Gear, Lift 8059-16-22 1
416 Spring, Lock 8059-16-29 | ! 485 | Arm, Lift 8000-22-11 !
a7 Screw, SL (For Camera), M2.§ X3 |9968-00-00 |1 486 | Spring, LP 8000-22-45 |}
487 Lever, Lift 8000-22-76 |1
FRONT LOAD ING PARTS 488 Spring, Lift Lever 8000-22-47 1
489 E Ring § 2.5 9504-00-00 |2
430 Plate (R) Assembly, Side 8059-16-308 |1 490 Screw, Sems, M2.6 X7 9099-00-00 |1
(Consists of 431-440 ) 49 Sleeve, Guide 8000-22-24 |1
431 Piate (R), Side 8059-16-502 | 1
432 Plate, Cassette Push 8059-16-28 |1 FRONT LOADING PARTS
433 Screw (For Camera), M2 3X2 9833-00-00 |1
434 Lever, Open 8000-22-25 |1 498 Stay, Top 8000-22-65 ||
435 Spring, Open Lever 8000-22-44 |1 499 Wire, End Sensor 8059-16-19 |1
436 Lever Collar, Open 8000-22-42 I 500 Angle, Rear 8059-16-09 |
437 Screw, SL (For Camera), M2X4 9967-00-00 |1 501 Plate, Upper 8000-22-07 |1
g 438 Lever, Lock Release 8000-22-16 1 502 Shaft, Synchronize 8000-22-46 1
- : 400 \g~398 439 Roller, Guide 8000-22-75 |2 503 Gear (A), Synchronize 8059-16-17 |2
- / 440 Roller, Guide 8000-22-23 |1 504 E Ring § 2.5 9504-00-00 |2
505 Screw, Sems, M2 6 X4 9096-00-00 10
FRONT LOAD I NG PARTS 506 Screw (For Camera), M2 6X3 9556-00-00 2
507 Screw (For Camera), M2.3X2 5 9991-00-00 {2
445 Plate (L) Assembly, Side 8059-16-309 |1 508 Screw, C Tapping, M2 6X§ 9192-00-00 |4
(Consists of 446-453 )
446 Plate (L), Side 8053-16-503 (! FRONT LOAD I NG PARTS
447 Plate, Cassette Push 8059-16-28 1
448 Screw (For Camera), M2 3X2 9833-00~00 |1 420 Angte Assembly, Front 8059-16-307 |1
449 Plate (L), C Lock 8000-22~66 1 (Consists of 421-423 )
450 Spring (L), Lock Plate 8059-16-30 |1 421 Angle, Front 8059-16-18 |1
451 Collar, Lock Plate 8000-13-63 |1 422 Guide (R), Tape 8059-16-25 |1
452 Screw (For Camera), M2X2. 5 9366-00-00 I 423 Guide (L), Tape 8059-16-24 |
453 Roller, Guide 8000-22-75 |2

15-6 106/106




16. ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST

DESCRIPTION REF. NO. MFR. DESCRIPTION REF. NO. MFR.
PART NO PART NO

PCB Ass'y, Main 1614374AX Diode, 155254 or US1040M or GMBO1B D101, D102, D103 155254 or

D301, D302, D303 | UST040M or

Cap, Ceramic 22 pF 50V 5 % SL C128,C129,C146 | 3541220 D401, D501 GMBO18

Cap, Ceramic 39 pF 50V 15 % SL Ci26 3541390

Cap, Ceramic 47 pF /50 5 % SL c138 3541470

Cap. Ceramic 56 pF 50V 15 % SL c132 3541560

Cap. Ceramic 68 pF 50V £5 % SL Cl41 3541680

Cap. Ceramic 100 pF 750V +5 % (C143%) 341101 Filter, LPF IMHz T101 1810805 or

Cap. Ceramic 120 pF 750V £5 % C136, (C142%) 341121 1810994

Cap, Ceramic 150 pF 750v  +5 % €133,C137,¢415 | 3841151 Fitter, BPF 4 43MHz T102 1810804 or

Cap. Ceramic 220 pF 50V 5 % €138 341221 1810770

Cap, Ceramic 390 pF 750V 5 % €130 3841391 Filter, Comb oL101 1812112 or

Cap, Ceramic 0, 01umF 716V +20% €120,C134,C140 | 3v4D103 1812215

Cap, Ceramic 0 001uF /50v X10% 123 1283102 Filter, Ceramic SFS 5. 06MB CF101 1810497

Cap. Ceramic 0 0012uF /50v  10% €131 1283122 Filter, Ceramic SFS 4. 5MB (CF1028) 1810359

Cap, Ceramic 0, 033uf 750V  +80/ —20% €124, 125 1220887

Cap, Semi-Conductive 0.01uf 725V *10% €320 12Y2103

Cap. Semi-Conductive 0. 001uF 725V 10% [ CAll 12v2102

Cap, Semi-Conductive 0 047uF 725V +10% €318, C416 12Y2473 IC AN3331K (Liner ) (Head AMP) 16101 14LN235

Cap. Semi-Conductive 0,022uF 725V *10% €135, C317 12Y2223 IC MN15542 FVBG (Mos Microprocessor) 10501 14DN486

Cap. Semi-Conductive 0 047uF ~16¥ +80/ —20% | €319, C327,€328 | 1220523 (System control)

Cap. Semi-Conductive 0 1uF 725V +80/ —20% | €323, €324, €325, | 1220461 or IC BAB393N (Liner ) (COMPARATER IC ) 1C504 14LF330
€326, €506, €510, | 1220520 IC MNGT43 FVAP (Mos other ) (Servo ) 1C301 14DN363
€520 IC BAB209  (Linear) (Motor Drive ) 10502 14L0106

Cap, Electrolytic 0 22ufF /50¥ +20% €322 126F224 {C BAG2198 (Linear) (Capstan Drive ) 1€302 14LF232

Cap, Electrolytic Tuf /50y +20% €102,C103,Ci04 | 126F105 1C BA328LN (Liner ) (Audio ) 1¢401 BA328LN
€301, €303, €330 I1C AN78L05 or NJM78L0SA 10102 ANTBLOS or

Cap, Electrolytic 1uF /50v  +20% (C14554) 526W105 {Linear) (3 terminal Voltage Regulator) J78LOSA

Cap. Electrolytic TuF 750V +20% (NP) | C302 126X105 IC ANT8NOS 16103 ANTSNOS

Cap. Electrolytic  2.2uF /50v *20% €501 526W225 (Linear) (3 terminal Voltage Regulator)

Cap, Electrolytic 2.2ufF /50 120% c406 126F225 IC MN1280-R  (Mos “other ) (Reset ) 1€503 14DN160

Cap. Electrolytic 2.2uF 750 20% (NP) | C315 126X225 Hybrid C (Cotor HIC ) (Other ) (HIC1018) 1812422

Cap. Electrolytic 4§ TufF 725V T20% C404, C407 126D475 Hybrid € (Color HIC ) (Other ) HICI01 1812421

Cap, Electrolytic 8.2ufF /16v  *20% €306 126C825 Hybrid ¥ (Luminance ) (Other ) HIC102 1812119

Cap. Electroiytic WOufF /16 +£20% €304, C305. c401 126C106 Hybrid Servo  (Servo ) (Other ) HIC301 1812240

Cap. Electrolytic Wuf 16V 220% c108 5267106

Cap. Electrolytic 0uf /16v  +20% (NP) [ C507 126U106

Cap. Electrolytic Buf 1V +20% €402 1268336

Cap. Electrolytic dTuf 76,3V 120% €101,¢106,C109, | 1264476 Res. Carbon 68 ohm 1 /50 5 % R119 1324680
€307, €308, C409 Res. Carbon 100 ohm 1 /5W *5 % R128, R307, R4D4 | 1324101

Cap. Electroiytic 4Tuf 763V £20% €502 526R476 Res. Carbon 120 ohm | /5W X5 % R120, R402 1324121

Cap. Electrolytic  100uf 6.3V *20% c408 1264107 Res, Carbon 180 obm | /5N 5 % R511 1324181

Cap. Electrolytic 100ufF Z16V  +20% €105, €503, €504 126C107 Res, Carbon 220 ohm | /50 5 % R131,R412 1324221

tap. Electrolytic  100uF 25V  +20% €310 1260107 Res, Carbon 210 obm | /5 5 % R112,RI27 1324271

Cap, Electrolytic 220uF 16V +20% c405 126€227 Res. Carbon 560 ohm 1 /5W 15 % R103, R407 1324561

Cap, Electrolytic  330umF 6.3V +20% c11o 126A337 Res, Carbon 820 ohm 1 /5W 15 % R108 1324821

Cap. Electrolytic 1000ufF 6.3V +20% c1o07 6264108 Res. Carbon Tk ohw I /SW 15 % R102, R110, RITI 1324102

Cap. Electrolytic 1000uF /16Y +20% 311 626C108 R117,R118, R301

Cap. Polyester Film  0.022uF /50v  +10% [ €413 1250223 R303, R409,

Cap. Polyester Film  0.027uF /50¥ X10% | C414 1250273 (R137%)

Cap. Polyester Film 0.033uF 750v 5% €321, c412 1254333 Res. Carbon 1.2k ohm | /5% +5 % R129, R501, R503 1324122

Cap. Polyester Film  0.082uF /50v *5 % (CT44a) 1254823 (RS21®)

Cap. Polyester Film 0.15uF ~50v  +5 2% {316 1254154 Res. Carbon 1 5k ohm | /5W 5 % R106, R109,R313 | 1324152

Res. Carbon 1.8k ohm 1 75W 15 % R134 1324182

Res, Carbon 2.2k obm | /50 %5 % R101,R107,R113 | 1324222
R302, R308, R322

Res, Carbon 2.7k ohm 1 /50 15 % R314,R315 1324272

Coil, Microinductor 18uH L106 2165180 Res. Carbon 3.3k ohm | /5% X5 % R41E 1324332

Coil, Microinductor 22uH L3 2165220 Res, Carbon 3.9k ohm | /5 *5 % R406 1324392

Coil, Microinductor 33uH L104 2165330 Res, Carbon 4.7k ohm | /5 %5 % R114,R122, R304, | 1324472

Coil, Microinductor 39uH L107 2165390 R312, (R5208)

Coil, Microinductor 47 uH L1062 2165470 Res. Carbon 5.6k ohm 1 /5 +5 % R133,R413, R414 1324562

Coil, Microinductor 100uH L101,L108.L109 2162101 Res, Carbon 6.8k ohm 1 /W 5% R513,R514 1324682
L50! Res, Carbon 10k ohm 1 7SW 5 % R105, R311,RS09 | 1324103

Coil, Microinductor 180 uH L103 2165181 R510, R528

Coil, Choke 200K L1301, L302 1171441 or Res. Carbon 10k ohm 1 /50 £2 % R305, R306 1354103

1178441 Res. Carbon 18k ohm | /50 %5 % R309 1324183

Coil, Microinductor 330uh L11g,L112 2162331 Res, Carbon 33k ohm | /5W £5 % RiN 1324333

Coil, Microinductor 4.7 mH L401 117M570 or Res. Carbon 3% ohm 1 /5W x5 % R316. R317 1324393

117M483 Res. Carbon 47k ohw 1 /50 15 % R121, R320, R4O1 1320473
Coil, Microinductor 5 wH (L11484) 1130747 R525, (R519©)
Res. Carbon 56k ohw | /5 15 % R132 1324563
Res, Carbon 82k ohm | /SW 15 % (R52278) 1324823
Res. Carbon 100k ohm | /SW *5 % R526, R527, R405 | 1324104
R415, R502, R504
Res, Carbon 110k ohm 1 /5W 15 % R408 1324114
Res. Carbon 470k ohm 1 /50 15 % R321, R506, R507 | 1324474
R3540-46

16-1

PR




Description Ref No Parts No
A | PCB Ass’y, Trans 1614030%
A | PCB Ass’y, Trans (110/220V Model Only) 1614629%
Cap, Ceramic 0.022 uF ~50v +80/ —20% | C606 12F3223
Cap. Electrolytic 4.7 uF 25V £20% €603, C604 126D475
Cap. Electrolytic 47 uF /16V £20% €605 126C476
A | Cap. Electrolytic 2200 wF 735V £20% | C602 626£228
A | Cap. Electrolytic 4700 «F 716V £20% | C601 626478
A | Diode, Rectifire D601 S4VB20 or
KBLOZL or
RS403L
IC NJMTBMOSFA or ANTSMOSF (Linear) 10601 14L0238 or
(3termint Voltage Reguiator) ANT8MOSF
IC NJMTBIBFA or AN78I8F (Linear) 10602 1410253 or
(3terminal Yoltage Regulator) ANTB18F
IC NJMTBI2FA or AKT812F ({Linear) 10603 14L0251 or
(3terminal Voltage Reguiator) ANT812F
A | Power Trans T601 1150566
A | Power Trans  (110/220V Model Only) T601 1150823
Trans Holder 6550330
A | Fuse  T-200mA F601 1790474
A pFuse  T-400mA  (110/220V Mode! Only) F601 1790477
A | AC Cord 5750009
A\ | Cord Stopper SR-4N4 1790173
Sheet, Insulation 6P50132
Fuse Holder 1790424
Slide SW  (110/220V Mode! Only) SW601 1621607
A | PCB A’ ssy, Control 1613975%
Cap. Electroiytic 47 wuF 6.3V 220% | (CT0IR) 526R476
Diode, 155254 or USI040M or D701, 0702, D703 | 155254 or
GMBO1B D704, D705, 0706 | USI040M or
0707 GMBO1B
Diode, SLR-34MG5 LED  (GREEN) D711, 0712, 0713 [ 140123
Diode, SLR-34VRS LED  (RED) (0714®), D715 1401230
Switche, Push SW SW701, SW702 1622743 or
SWT03, SWT04 1622970
SW705, SWT06
Switche, Slide SW 1C-2P SW707 1621664
Res. Carbon 680 ohm 1 ~5W +5 % | R701,R702, R706 | 1324681
Res. Carbon Tk ohm 1 /58 %5 % (R703®), R704 1324102
Res. Carton 10k obm 1 /50 5 % | R705 1324103
Res. P-¥OL 20k ohm B VR702 539N724
Res, TR-VOL 250k obm B VR701 539N682
Digital Transistor, 2SA1346 or DTA]24ES QR701, QR702, 25A1346 or
QR703, (QR7042) | DTAI24ES
LED Holder A (6051107®)
LED Holder A (MCV200 Mode! Oniy) 6N50104
LED Cover (6N50090®)
Remote Sensor (RST01®) 1812501

DESCRIPTION REF. NO. MFR. DESCRIPTION REF_ NO. MFR
PART NO PART K¢
Res. Oxide Film 1.5 ohm W +5 % R331 1330391 or PCB Ass’y, Connector A 16143748X
1330317
Res. Oxide Film 3 3 ohm W +5 % R530 1330395 or Connector Housing 1P CN-A 1770606
1330320 Connector Housing 7P CN-B 1770602
Res. Oxide Film 3.3 ohm 2w 5 % R330 1330460 or
1330318
Res. Oxide Film 330 ohm W +5 % R140 1330419 or
1330363
PCB Ass’y, Connector B 1614374CX
Res, Semi-Fixed 200k ohm (B) VR301 1384786 or
138M786 Connector Housing 6P CN-Ga 177060
Res, Semi-Fixed 200k ohm (B) (Metal) VR302 1380832 or Connector Base 6P (Side) CN-Gb 1740780
2384017
Transistor, 25SA933QR or 2SAG08SPEF 2101, Q102 A9330R or
AGOBSEF PCB Ass’y, Connector 1614374DX
Transistor, 2SB892ST or 25B1010QR Q509 B§92ST or
BI1010GR Connector Housing 9P CN-C 1770604
Transistor, 2SC536SPEF 2SC1740QR 104, 0106, Q301 | C536SEF or
@505, 0506, C17400R
(05028
Transistor, 2SD1207ST or 25D1384QR 0504 DI207ST or
D1384QR
Transistor, 2SC2839EF or 25C2058PQ Q105 C2839EF or
€2058pPQ
Transistor, 2SD1450S or 25D1450T Q401 D1450S or PCB Ass’y, Connector D 1614374EX
D1450T
Connector Base 6P (Side) CN-D 1770617
Digital Transistor, DTAI24ES or 2SA1346 QR102, (QR5050) | A124ES or
Al346
Digital Transistor, DTCI24ES or 25C3400 QR101, QR502 C124€S or
3400
Digital Transistor, DTA144WS (QR103, QR104W) | Al44ws
Connector Base 2P (Top ) CN-Ea, CN-Eb 1740764
Connector Base 5p (Top ) CN-4 177026
Connector Base 6P (Top ) CN-Ge 1740768
Connector Base 6P (Top ) CN-1, CN-3 1770262
Connector Base Il (Top ) CN-2 1770263
RCA JACK (Yellow) JKI 1780079
RCA JACK (White) w2 1780078
X tal 4. 433619MHz X101 1811259
Resonator, Ceramic 3, 58MHz X501 1812206
RF CONY, CONV-] (PAL-B) 1812355 or
1812785
(PAL-G) 1812370
(PAL-D/1) | 1812577
Heat Sink 6550441
Shield Case A 6550331
Shield Case B 6550332
Shield Lase 6550333
Head Shield A 6550442
Head Shieid B 6550443
IC Shield Case 6550340
[OZREEER With Dew Sensor Mode!| Only
[OREEEER With Mesecam Model Only
R3540-46

16-2

[OIREEER With Dew Sensor Mode! Only
Rrereee With Remote Sensor Mode! Only

16-3

R3540-46



17. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
17-1 VIDEO/AUDIO/SERVO/SYSTEM CONTROL/POWER SUPPLY/CONTROL

=
L. REMOCON MQDEL ONLY

r—
L _J A,REP MODEL ONLY

voour  a-out
Iy x|
286 o »F comy
USIC4OM or
8018 Tee TrE !
! ns
: ' e
€%CT
= ' T m28
yror veros .
§Dm 230K (8} 20xm ! Il.ton
I PoweR OTAIZeES 14 !
swos -2 3 L oo
1 POt *Dm amro [ W7oz TOS] Ty oRTo% ? i o
- [ = 1
IOk wpLOZA 0 k¥ | !
I wsa03 Soros ¢ 1 X
_—— e e — _— - - ! !
3 0 \ ! ari0c
l q R o ! i DTCIZ4ES ooy
] [¢ @ ors | | @ori@ors
r-onizv ] L Dor onz o ! X
) [
L caoe ' . L
O I 000U
" | H i s
aron aros aroz | hmros; dwros
r-oN 680 Q-w e80 [ AL AL
L L=__J-
NRE D-P8
HRH
IC504_8A6993N A gy
oonizy
ATMUTE
r-onsv
H] )
e w140
5| 3300w, .
X x = 2.9 cos
§ i lo T Rii4 4.TK ;?::
xyQ 1513 o ) DTAIZaES ' ,Qf" e,
.
LI : ol aa ? we b domoz o, mos
) 3 ' Y
X | H 9% ) g
L-a
10" DECK ! 1 Y
T 1 y t <] ’ %, €133
7o Ts [ K 188254 133 iz h
CoO-A 1 1C302_BA6209 : H €38 LU i - 1801 2
= RS [ ] '—"% °
tﬂ u 180 | 22p zzoc>l;, o w20y (415_1 I ‘L_. s-’o‘ -(I)“ o .
= o ] - - - - - - ———- - - -
t-u’ H T {3 H
! ]
e H am 33 0 !
T o 1 a0 H
= Ty et Ih B3 ;
' Y wd
e K " = l——' arx | (Jrox i
L i SPIRE 3 1
' 1840 3 S +—1 H
' E!é 1 J_ !
i 2 3| & [
cL-g 1 3 a
St : &} S RE) R L B |isa
; . e bt ol |18
: | Lsoatby gt e bl o T T 4] i
by 1 g i 30| Log ' s ~|® T
' \-4
T DEW| N | n V) D
] n i ) ! \ P
L cnrlgq“ toox i ! collealic= Ex?] e
_— ~_ I C302 sasaieg Pl : - WPF o DEm
' | a7
1 B foor]
! | DEW SENSOR MODEL ONLY e e ) 1o —1 oc H
b Ceonrmor ] ; ! e o
YT ; W i L M N e |
2,0,0,0,0,0,0,6, )
L3To4T 9 X501 L 1 ! "l (= o
ssemn
3f T ) y i ( Pt e
. W 1 Goc
P € T Lo I ' NLDE E
cL-c a3 8] cme ; [u'l L o T3 RN WS § "L_J'_ z
10 DECK L8 W H ! €€ fcom
- c-rwo ] : . fre £ M
Sl cno }
e | , ! 2 we] | | oo
(4]0 -conT] N H m
3[D-Fg ' 1 OET (L cue
o !
2 1 "F w00, ! 1
1J0-FG ICI 1 ¢ O C 0. 0000
.
- ) of —r
' HE:S il
! 1
1
| < 8 o
c339] ' = a -
- 3 5 o
oo i ol 3% R a!
- _. 1 :‘Vg o} Joor .
ax] o i -, Rk
| a8 « n s 10%
at] 1
] oot |
s
470K |
oias )
= ||| 1
| i L20 |
s 132 Sex| \ s
@301 ' | veo v z
& i B cio | L o = !
4Ty ] & «
.3 \ hd '
@
l§6 ] 1 :
o3 HEE lavoor Jor| |}
) ri33 A% HEEL H
ke ek i 4 ) * !
| &K ‘ooar 1
c1e0 . -
WY . W ® cesmcmccecmmecee——ean
oor G <
B Ll X\ o RO (K
Lo 100u o _I
0
beadh 4 c0z
oy ] ATBy 08 o G—@)
NMTBLOBA cise
2200 I
3 120
Thour
Ics l
S5 D c-enm our cisn
it % | I8
PoMav
RE-g%

1C40I_WASZOLN

| _] MESECAM MODEL ONLY

17-1

VAS-5




